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Re: Capitol City Plume Superfund Site: The Advertiser Company’s Third
Supplemental Section 104(e) Response

Dear Mr. Keefer:

This is a supplemental response to the Section 104(e) request sent by EPA Region 4 to
The Advertiser Company on November 18, 2008. It supersedes 104(e) responses previously
provided by The Advertiser Company on January 16, 2009; February 13, 2009; and June 11,
2010. This supplemental response is based on a good faith investigation following receipt of
documents and materials from EPA and Alabama through the Freedom of Information Act and
Alabama Open Records Act. Please note that EPA’s communications, including the March 24,
2011 General Notice Letter, have been addressed to “The Montgomery Advertiser,” but the legal
name of the company is “The Advertiser Company,” and therefore, this response will use that
name. :

Response Summary

Initially, we note our client did not exist before March 7, 1963. On March 7, 1963, The
Advertiser Company formally dissolved and a new company, also called The Advertiser
Company, was incorporated. The Advertiser Company printed The Montgomery Advertiser out
of its location at 200 Washington Avenue between March 7, 1963 and 1997, owned a parking lot
at 115 South McDonough Street, and also ran a small printing operation at 116 South
McDonough Street between the 1980s until approximately 1997. The Advertiser Company sold
these properties to the Montgomery County Commission on September 24, 2003.

After a careful review of The Advertiser Company’s records and interviews of current
and former employees, The Advertiser Company has determined that there is no evidence it ever
released hazardous substances into the environment at the Capitol City Plume Superfund Site
(“Site or “Capitol Site™”). Contrary to the assertions of the United States Geological Survey |
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(“USGS”) in its report on the Capitol Site, The Advertiser Company did not use chlorinated
solvents, including TCE or PCE, to clean or maintain its presses at 200 Washington Avenue or
116 South McDonough Street. All available evidence indicates that The Advertiser Company
used kerosene, mineral spirits, and a petroleum-based blanket wash to clean its presses. The
Advertiser Company’s determination that it did not use PCE to clean its presses is not
unexpected because PCE was rarely used for such purposes in the newspaper printing industry.

Following a review of hundreds of material safety data sheets of products used by The
Advertiser Company for a wide variety of purposes, only one product containing 10% PCE, was
discovered. There is no evidence that this product, designed for use in small quantities to clean
film, could have resulted in any PCE release to the environment. Similarly, between 1963-1977,
a small amount of TCE was used to activate glue on rolls of paper at 200 Washington Avenue,
but there is no evidence this use resulted in TCE release to the environment. TCE and PCE were
not found in any other product used by The Advertiser Company. And as confirmed by The
Advertiser Company’s and EPA’s interviews of current and former employees, excess blanket
wash, ink sludge, and other liquid wastes were collected in empty drums and transported offsite
by a contractor. There is no evidence that waste solvents were ever disposed down drains or
sewers at 200 Washington Avenue or 116 South McDonough Street.

Groundwater, soil, soil-vapor, and dendrochemistry data collected at the Capitol Site
show that PCE and BTEX, the primary contaminants of concern at the Capitol Site, are not
above applicable standards anywhere within several blocks of 200 Washington Avenue and 116
South McDonough Street. The same is true of TCE. The highest levels of contamination at the
Capitol Site, and likely sources of that contamination, are nowhere near the former Advertiser
properties.

Moreover, there is no potential pathway for contamination from 200 Washington Avenue
or 116 South McDonough Street to the rest of the Capitol Site. Groundwater flows northwest
from 200 Washington Avenue and the highest groundwater concentrations are cross-gradient
(northeast). The sanitary sewers flow north and west and do not cross Dexter Avenue. The
stormwater sewer lines are likewise north and west and do not flow to the area of highest
groundwater concentration. In its report, the USGS theorized that contamination must have
resulted from leaking sewers. But USGS’s evaluation of groundwater pH and chloroform to
support this theory is flawed and inconsistent with historical sampling and does not indicate a
significant sewer leak. Regardless, whether the sewers leaked or not is irrelevant because there
simply is no sewer, stormwater, or groundwater pathway from The Advertiser Company’s
JSformer properties to the RSA Chiller Plant site and other downgradient areas of elevated
groundwater contamination.

The USGS report’s possible identification of TCE in a tree (tree 64) at the corner of
Washington Avenue and South Lawrence Street likewise does not implicate The Advertiser
Company in contamination found in other distant locations at the Capitol Site. USGS’s attempt
to quantify TCE and PCE levels collected from trees at the Capitol Site, including its use of a
hotel microwave on collected samples, is at odds with established scientific methods for
collection and evaluation of tree core data. The questionable sampling methods used by the
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USGS resulted in two possible detections of TCE in tree 64 of more than an order of magnitude
of difference. USGS has not re-sampled this tree and the minimal sampling data upon which the
USGS report depends is simply not reliable. But even if USGS’s tree sampling methods and
data were sound, under generally accepted assessment standards, phytoforensics may be used as
a screening tool to identify the presence of contaminants, but cannot be used to identify a
potential source of contamination. Apart from speculation, the USGS has not provided any
evidence of a contamination pathway between the press room at 200 Washington Avenue and
tree 64.

Moreover, the effort to tie this isolated potential source of TCE to The Advertiser
Company is at odds with an objective evaluation of soil, soil gas, and groundwater data collected
at the Capitol Site over the past twenty years. TCE has not been found above applicable
standards in recent groundwater and soil samples anywhere within several blocks of the sampled
tree and TCE is likely not even a contaminant of concern at the Capitol Site. The USGS’s
attempt to tie unsubstantiated TCE contamination in one isolated location to other contaminants
in multiple, distinct locations across the entire Capitol Site is unsupported by the evidence and
calls into question USGS’s admittedly unusual, and possibly unprecedented, role in performing
sampling, evaluating technical data, and making recommendations to EPA at the Capitol Site.

Groundwater, soil, soil gas, and dendrochemistry data collected by EPA, ADEM, and
USGS reveals multiple, distinct plumes of PCE and BTEX contamination across the Capitol Site,
likely from local dry cleaners, gas stations, and other sources. This data is consistent with EPA’s
evaluation of the Capitol Site prior to USGS’s involvement, and EPA’s conceptual site model
from the 1990s. As EPA’s remedial project manager at the Capitol Site, Humberto Guzman,
wrote in a March 1999 memo: “The City of Montgomery’s groundwater is contaminated with
tetrachloroethylene [PCE], which is suspected to come for dry cleaners, and BTEX which
probably comes from gasoline stations.” That the contamination at the Capitol Site is unrelated
to The Advertiser Company’s operations is also consistent with an independent environmental
consultant’s Phase II testing of The Advertiser Company’s properties in 2003, prior to their sale
to The Montgomery County Commission. The County’s environmental consultant tested for
PCE, BTEX, and MTBE at the properties and concluded: “Based on the scope of testing we have
performed, it does not appear that the soil or groundwater at [The Advertiser Company
properties] are contaminated with the pollutant compounds that are associated with the Capitol
City Plume.”

The Advertiser Company is not the source of any contamination, let alone the
contamination found in multiple, distinct locations across downtown Montgomery.

Supplemental Responses

For your convenience, the Section 104(e) questions are repeated below and followed by The
Advertiser Company’s supplemental responses.
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The Advertiser Company objects to the production of any documents unrelated to the
Capitol Site on the grounds that EPA’s requests are unreasonable in scope, overly broad,
and unduly burdensome, and to the extent that the requests seek documents protected by
the attorney-client privilege or as work product, or that are already in EPA’s possession or
otherwise publicly available.

The Advertiser Company objects to these requests to the extent such requests do not relate
to the investigation of the release or threatened release of hazardous substances, pollutants,
and contaminants at the Capitol Site. The Advertiser Company also objects to these
requests as vague and ambiguous, overly broad, unintelligible, and unduly burdensome,
and not limited to a relevant time period.

Notwithstanding these objections, and expressly subject thereto, The Advertiser Company
responds to the requests listed below.

Requests
1. Identify the person(s) responding to these questions on behalf of the Newspaper.

Response to 1. Subject to the General Objections, this response was prepared by
Latham & Watkins LLP on behalf of The Advertiser Company.

2. For every question contained herein, identify all persons consulted in the preparation of
responses.

Response to 2. Subject to the General Objections, the following individuals were
consulted:

Kevin Blurton, former Production Director, The Advertiser Company

Wes Gainey, Pressman, The Advertiser Company

Ed McGarr, Pressman, The Advertiser Company

Dennis Hall, Pressman, The Advertiser Company

Tony McCord, Pressman, The Advertiser Company

Marcus Riley, former Facilities Manager, The Advertiser Company

Wayne Powell, former Pressroom Manager, The Advertiser Company

(retired)

Scott LaFuria, Controller, Tallahassee Democrat

e Mike Gatherwright, production director, Greenville (SC) News, former
production director, The Advertiser Company

e Dennis Czieszynski, former Production Director, The Advertiser
Company (retired)

¢ Sonja Reep, Commercial Print Manager, The Advertiser Company

o Jeff Alexander, Pressman, The Advertiser Company
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e Bill Searcy, former pressman, The Advertiser Company (retired)

e Michael Ratcliff, Director of Engineering and Construction Management,
US Community Publishing Division, Gannett Co., Inc.

e VWilliam Hagan, former employee, The Advertiser Company (retired)

3. For every question contained herein, identify all documents consulted, examined, or

referred to in the preparation of the response that contain information responsive to the
question, and provide true and accurate copies of all such documents.

Response to 3.

Subject to the General Objections, in this supplemental response, The Advertiser
Company will provide, as noted, documents relied upon and referenced which
have not been previously provided, which are not subject to applicable attorney-
client and attorney work product privileges, and which are not otherwise
publicly available.

Certificate of Dissolution of The Advertiser Company, March 7, 1963 (attached).
Warranty Deeds from 1966 (previously provided).

Documentation regarding the removal of waste materials from the facility by
Safety-Kleen between 1998 and 2002 (attached).

Shipping documents for the purchase of photographic film, fixer, plates and
developer from Konica Imaging USA, Inc., 1999 and 2002 (previously provided).

Receipts for drums of scrap film and silver flake sold to Parker Service Co.,
1999-2000 (previously provided).

MSDS for Safety-Kleen Premium Solvent, February 1994 (previously provided).

MSDS for Prisco or Printers’ Service, UC-50 Blanket and Roller Wash
(attached).

MSDS for Tower, Presto! 1-2-3, November 19, 1994 (attached).

MSDS for Varn, Wash V-120, August 28, 1996 (attached).

MSDS for Rycoline, Blanket Swell, July 17, 1997 (attached).

MSDS for NENSCO Freedom Wash, June 1994 (previously provided).

MSDS for Film Kleen, May 1996 (attached).
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Non-disclosure Agreement regarding Environmental Records between the
Montgomery County Commission and The Advertiser Company, June 26, 2000
(previously provided).

Letter from Gannett to Montgomery County Commission transmitting relevant
pages from the Environmental Review of Multimedia, Inc. (referenced above),
June 27, 2000 (previously provided).

A purchase order for Safety-Kleen to test rainwater/elevator lubricant mixture
in order to prepare a disposal profile (previously provided).

Receipts for shipments of demolition wastes sent to the Montgomery County
Landfill, 2002 (previously provided).

Letter from Montgomery County Commission to Scott Brown, Publisher of the
Montgomery Advertiser, regarding environmental issues at 200 Washington
Avenue, March 3, 2002 (attached).

Memo of Understanding between Montgomery County Commission and the
Advertiser Company regarding the sale of 200 Washington Avenue and the
parking lot, October 2002 (attached).

Purchase and Sale Agreement between The Advertiser Company (Seller) and the
Montgomery County Commission (Purchaser) for 200 Washington Avenue, 116
South McDonough Street, and 115 South McDonough Street, June 2003
(previously provided).

Documents relating to removal of documents from 200 Washington Avenue in
June 2003 (previously provided).

A single page from what appears to be an appraiser’s report regarding the three
parcels sold to the Montgomery County Commission in 2003 (previously
provided).

Environmental Site Assessment for 200 Washington Avenue, 116 South
McDonough Street, and adjacent parking lot, prepared by Environmental-
Materials Consultants, Inc. for the Montgomery County Commission, August
12,2003 (previously provided).

Records Retention Policy, The Advertiser Company, current (previously
provided).

September 20, 2011 EPA Interview summary of Dennis Czieszynski (attached).
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Materials produced by the United States Environmental Protection Agency
pursuant to a Freedom of Information Act request on September 15, 2011;
October 25, 2011; December 20, 2011; February 2, 2012; and February 28, 2012.
(These documents are in EPA’s possession and are available to the public.)

Materials produced by the State of Alabama pursuant to an Alabama Open
Records Act request on August 4, 2011. (These documents are in Alabama’s
possession and are available to the public.)

4. Has the Newspaper ever owned any property located either on Washington Avenue or
elsewhere within the Site area?

Response to 4.

Subject to the General Objections, The Advertiser Company owned the
following properties:

e The Advertiser Building, 200 Washington Avenue, Montgomery,
Alabama

e Parking Lot, 115 South McDonough Street, Montgomery, Alabama (“the
parking lot”)

e Associated Press Building (aka the API-UPI building, or the Annex), 116
South McDonough Street, Montgomery, Alabama

NOTE: The former Advertiser Building, 200 Washington Avenue, Montgomery,
Alabama, is located on the corner of Washington Avenue and South Lawrence
Street. This building is currently known as 107 South Lawrence Street.

5. If yes, state the dates of ownership and provide copies of all documents evidencing or
relating to such ownership, including but not limited to purchase and sale agreements,
deeds, etc.

Response to 5.

Subject to the General Objections, The Advertiser Company owned the
properties at 200 Washington Avenue and 115-116 South McDonough Street
from March 7, 1963 until September 24, 2003. It is unclear when the building at
116 South McDonough Street was constructed, but it is believed to have been
sometime in the 1980s.

6. Has the Newspaper ever leased and/or operated on any property located either on
Washington Avenue or elsewhere within the Site area?

Response to 6.
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Subject to the General Objections, The Advertiser Company did not lease
property within the Site area.

7. If yes, state the dates of operation and/or leases and provide copies of all documents
evidencing or relating to such operation and/or lease.

Response to 7.

Not applicable.

8. Describe the nature of your activities or business conducted on either Washington
Avenue or elsewhere within the Site area.

Response to 8. Subject to the General Objections:

The Advertiser Company’s operations at 200 Washington Avenue consisted of
publishing and printing. For a time, The Advertiser Company published and
printed (using the same staff and equipment) an evening newspaper known as
the Alabama Journal; the Alabama Journal ceased publication in 1993. For
some period of time, ending in 1996, The Advertiser Company owned all or some
of the shares of a company known as Service Engraving, Inc. which also
operated at 200 Washington Avenue until 1996; Service Engraving, Inc.
provided “stereotyping” services (preparing photos for inclusion in print
documents).

The Advertiser Company operated a small printing operation on the ground
floor of 116 South McDonough Street. This operation primarily printed
materials for in-house use by The Advertiser Company, although printing was
also performed for third parties. Examples of the types of materials printed
include flyers, notecards, receipts and other office supplies. The operation had
two or three small sheet fed machines and the maximum size for printed
materials was 11 x 17. For larger printing needs, The Advertiser Company used
Brown Printing.

9. Provide a thorough explanation of the printing process at the Newspaper. This
explanation should include but not be limited to a description of the chemicals used in the

printing operation and a description of how the various chemicals are/were handled or
disposed.

Response to 9. Subject to the General Objections:

200 Washington Avenue

1963 through 1977
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The Advertiser Company operated an 8-unit Goss headliner letterpress from
1963 until September 1977.

This press used petroleum-based inks provided primarily, at least in the latter
years, from Huber Ink. Small amounts of colored inks were used from time to
time to print advertisements.

The presses were wiped clean with rags moistened with mineral spirits (1963-64)
or kerosene (1964-1977). Individual parts were also sometimes cleaned with
mineral spirits or kerosene. No “blanket wash” was used to clean or operate this
press. There is no evidence PCE or TCE were used to clean or operate this
press.

Lubricant from the press was manufactured, at least for a time, by Standard Oil.

TCE was applied to the outer edge of paper rolls in order to activate a glue so a
new roll of paper could be attached to an old roll without stopping the press. The
TCE was stored in a stationary tank with a capacity of approximately 30 gallons.
The tank was located on the basement level of the building next to the end of the
press where paper reels were loaded onto the press. The tank was filled
approximately once a year via a remote fill port outside the building.
Approximately 30 gallons of TCE was used a year. There was no waste TCE
generated from this process.

As was the custom at the time, this press used zinc plates, and later lead plates,
that were created by use of a linotype machine and the process known as “hot
metal,” “hot lead” and/or “hot type.”

1977 through 1997

From 1977 through 1997, The Advertiser Company operated a 9-unit
lithographic “Cosmo” offset press. “Chemicals” used in the 9-unit lithographic
offset printing process included:

Black, Yellow, Red and Blue Inks — Inks were purchased from suppliers
including but not limited to “The Ink Company,” JM Huber, and Flint Ink. The
press used petroleum-based inks until the early 1990s. In the early 1990s, the
paper began using soy-based inks; from that time forward, approximately 90%
of the inks used were soy-based and 10% were petroleum-based.

Black ink was stored in a 3200 gallon stationary aboveground tank located in the
ink room adjacent to the pressroom. The AST was filled via a remote fill port

outside the building, using a truck and hose. It was standard practice for the ink
vendor to place a paper newspaper wrapper around the hose during fills to catch
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any drips. The AST was located on a concrete floor and the small room had
concrete block walls. There were no floor drains in the room housing the AST.

Colored inks were delivered to the paper in 55 gallon drums, five gallon buckets
and/or 2 %; gallon buckets. The 55 gallon drums and the buckets were stored in
the same room as the black ink tank.

Some of the excess ink recovered from the printing process was accumulated in
empty S gallon ink buckets in the AST room. When the buckets became full, the
accumulated ink, whether black or colored, was emptied into the black ink tank.
In addition, some of the waste ink was stored in 55 gallon drums.

Any drums of waste ink were removed from the property for recycling or
disposal each month; the typical monthly pickup consisted of one drum or one
partial drum of waste ink.

Blanket Wash—The Advertiser Company used blanket wash between 1977-
1997. Between 1977 and the early 1990s, The Advertiser Company used UC-50,
a petroleum-based blanket wash sold by Prisco or Printers’ Service. The MSDS
for UC-50 is attached and clearly indicates it did not contain PCE or TCE. After
The Advertiser Company discontinued use of UC-50, it ordered trial blanket
washes from a few manufacturers. The MSDSs for these products are attached
and show that none of these blanket washes contained TCE or PCE. In the early
1990s, The Advertiser Company selected “Freedom Wash” from NENSCO, as
its new blanket wash. The MSDS for “Freedom Wash” has previously been
provided and it clearly indicates that it did not contain TCE or PCE. Blanket
wash was delivered to the paper and stored by the paper in 55 gallon drums.
The drums were stored on the pressroom floor. When a drum was in use, a
hand pump was attached to the top of the drum and the blanket wash was
dispensed by this pump into handheld buckets. The pressman cleaned the press
by dipping rags into the buckets, squeezing out excess, then wiping down the
press parts. Used rags were stored in a 55 gallon drum or a canvas hopper and
then sent offsite for laundering. For one to two years, the used rags were
laundered onsite. As confirmed by EPA’s September 2011 interview of Dennis
Czieszynski, to the extent there was residual blanket wash, it was collected in
drums and sent offsite for disposal every three months. The MSDS for all of the
blanket washes used by The Advertiser Company clearly indicate that they did
not contain TCE or PCE.

Fountain Solution—Fountain Solution, typically “Liquid Gold” brand, was
usually purchased, in concentrated form, from NENSCO. Fountain solution was
delivered to the paper and stored in 5 gallon plastic pails. The pails were
typically stored in the reel room. The concentrate was mixed with water in a
corner of the reel room prior to use. The fountain solution was used in a closed,
circulating system within the press; the press blankets rotated through fountain
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solution in order to clean residue from the plates during printing. Once a
month, the fountain solution was drained from the system to a pit that contained
a pump and a drain connected to the sanitary system. Water was run through
the system and then drained to the pit. Finally, fresh fountain solution was
prepared and the system was re-filled. There is no evidence the fountain
solution contained PCE or TCE.

Press Lubricant—The press was lubricated with light weight lubricant
manufactured by Chevron; perhaps once a lubricant from DuBois was tried.
Once a year or so, the lubricant was replaced. Used lubricant was drained from
the press into 55 gallon drums and removed from the property for recycling or
disposal. There is no evidence the press lubricant contained PCE or TCE.

Film and Film Processing Chemicals—The Advertiser Company used
photographic films, photographic developer, photographic fixer, and other
related materials to create images of pages. Scrap film was sold. Used film-
related chemicals were treated to remove silver and then drained to the sanitary
sewer. There is no evidence film-related chemicals contained PCE or TCE.

Plate Developer and Plate Cleaner—In later years, these products were typically
manufactured by Western Litho. These products were stored in the basement,
on a concrete floor, next to the plate room. Used plate processing chemicals
were drained to the sanitary sewer. There is no evidence these plate processing
chemicals contained PCE or TCE.

Film Kleen—This product was used to remove smudges and lint from film and
glass. An aerosol version of this product was used in small quantities. One
supplier of this product, Anchor Lithkemko, had a formulation that contained
10% PCE, but there is no evidence the small quantities of aerosol used could
have resulted in a release to the environment.

Parts Wash—Parts were washed manually in a homemade metal vat containing
mineral spirits, kerosene, or blanket wash. The fluid on the parts was, on
occasion, drained into a 55-gallon drum and disposed of off-site. In the early
1990s, Safety-Kleen installed a parts washer with a recirculating pump. Safety-
Kleen would periodically empty the cleaner from the parts washer and add fresh
cleaner. Safety-Kleen removed the used cleaner from the property for disposal.
There is no evidence the parts wash contained PCE or TCE.

Copper Cleaner—Every six months or so, the facility would purchase one 24-28
ounce plastic bottle of copper cleaning solution to clean the copper drums in the
press. The bottle was stored on a table in the roller room, which had a concrete
floor and no floor drain. There is no evidence the copper cleaner contained
PCE or TCE.
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Used Rags—Employees interviewed by The Advertiser Company and by EPA
confirmed that used rags were laundered by a vendor, except for a period of 13-
24 months, in the late 1980s or early 1990s, when a washing machine operated
onsite. The washing machine was used to wash rags. On one occasion there was
a back-up and the washing machine discharged on the floor and the employees
mopped it up.

Other Products—Newspaper Pressrooms commonly use many additional
products in small quantities, as evidenced by product lists advertised on press
supply websites. There is no evidence these products contained PCE or TCE.

116 South McDonough Street

The Advertiser Company operated the following at this location:

e 19 x 25 omni single color press
e AD Dick 385 T-head press
e Small duplicator presses Multi-lif 1250

These were low through-put, single sided, sheet-fed presses which resembled
office duplicating equipment. Presses of this size and nature often use about 100
pounds of ink a year. The paper purchased inks from suppliers including
Victory Ink in Birmingham, Alabama. At least in the latter years, the ink was
soy-based. The ink came in 5 pound aluminum cans with plastic tape on the lids
to prevent accidental opening. The cans were stored on steel shelves.

A small amount of glue was used when making notepads.

Approximately a pint a month of lubricant was used to lubricate the machinery.
It was purchased in quart cans from convenience stores or other local retailers.

Paper was purchased in reams and delivered on pallets.

No blanket wash, solvents, fountain solutions, lubricants or other “chemicals”
were used at this location. The printers were wiped clean with rags or
newsprint.

10. Did you ever use, purchase, generate, store, treat, dispose, or otherwise handle any
hazardous substances, including but not limited to those substances identified in
Appendix A, while conducting any activities or business either on Washington Street or
elsewhere within the Site area? If the answer to the preceding question is anything but an
unqualified "no," identify:
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1. The chemical composition, characteristics, and physical state (e.g., solid, liquid)
of each hazardous substance so transported, used, purchased, generated, stored,
treated, disposed, or otherwise handled;

ii. The person(s) who supplied you with each such hazardous substance;

iii. How each such hazardous substance was used, purchased, generated, stored,
treated, transported, disposed or otherwise handled by you;

iv. When each such hazardous substance was used, purchased, generated, stored,
treated, transported, disposed or otherwise handled by you;

v. Where each such hazardous substance was used, purchased, generated, stored,
treated, transported, disposed or otherwise handled by you; and

vi. The quantity of each such hazardous substance used, purchased, generated,
stored, treated, transported, disposed or otherwise handled by you.

Response to 10. Subject to the General Objections:

Zinc and Lead—From March 1963 until the late 1960s or early 1970s, the
printing plates at 200 Washington Avenue were made from zinc, and then lead.
Plates were created onsite using the “hot metal” process. Used plates were
melted down and the material reused.

Aluminum—Starting in the 1970s, The Advertiser Company created printing
plates from aluminum. The plates were purchased, stored in the pre-press area
at 200 Washington Avenue, imprinted using a photographic process, attached to
the press, removed from the press, placed in a cardboard box, then removed
from the property by an Advertiser employee who delivered them to Sable Steel
for recycling. No aluminum waste was generated.

Press, Film, and Other Products—Some hazardous substances were contained in
cleaning, maintenance, and commercial products used by The Advertiser
Company as described in Response 9.

11. Identify all federal, state and local authorities that regulate(d) your operations dealing
with health and safety and environmental concerns during operations conducted on any

property located either on Washington Avenue or elsewhere within the Site area.

Response to 11.

Subject to the General Objections, to the best of The Advertiser Company’s
knowledge and belief, the following agencies had direct contact with facility
personnel:

» The City of Montgomery Fire Department
» OSHA
» Montgomery Water Works & Sanitary Sewer Board
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12.

13,

14.

Provide a list of all local, state and federal environmental permits ever granted to the
Newspaper or obtained on behalf of the Newspaper (e.g. RCRA permits, NPDES permits,
etc.).

Response to 12.

The Advertiser Company held a conditionally exempt small quantity generator
RCRA permit for its operations at 200 Washington Avenue (Permit #
ALD983180084).

Describe acts or omissions of any persons other than your employees, agents, or those
persons with whom you had a contractual relationship, that may have caused a release or
threat of release of hazardous substances at the Site and damages relating therefrom, and
identify such persons.

Response to 13.

Subject to the General Objections, The Advertiser Company has no knowledge
of any acts or omissions of any persons that may have caused a release or threat
of release of hazardous substances at the Site or of any damages relating
therefrom.

Identify all past and present solid waste management units (e.g. waste piles, waste
lagoons, ponds, pits, tanks, container storage areas, etc.) on any of the Newspaper’s past
or present property located either on Washington Avenue or elsewhere within the Site
area. For each such solid waste management unit, provide the following information:

i. A map showing the unit’s boundaries and the location of all known solid waste
management units whether currently in operation or not. This map should be
drawn to scale, if possible, and clearly indicate the location and size of all past
and present units;

ii. The type of unit (e.g., storage area, landfill, waste pile, etc.), and the dimensions
of the unit;

iii. The dates that the unit was in use;

iv. The purpose and past usage (e.g., storage, spill containment, etc.);

v. The quantity and types of materials (hazardous substances and any other
chemicals) located in each unit;

vi. The construction (materials, composition), volume, size, dates of cleaning, and
condition of each unit;

vii. If unit is no longer in use, how was such unit closed and what actions were
taken to prevent or address potential or actual releases of waste constituents
from the unit.

Response to 14.
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Subject to the General Objections, there were no solid waste management units
at either 200 Washington Avenue or 115-116 South McDonough Street during
The Advertiser Company’s ownership of the properties.

15. Describe the conditions of the Newspaper’s physical facility at the Site during the years
the Newspaper operated either on Washington Avenue or elsewhere within the Site area.
Your response is to include but not be limited to the status of equipment (operating or
dormant), general condition of the facility (e.g., leaking pipes, corroded drain or new
piping installed), quality of maintenance (e.g., equipment in disrepair or inspected
monthly), adherence to procedures (improper handling of chemicals, incomplete/absent
policies, quality of supervision) and management of the facility.

Response to 15.

Subject to the General Objections, no employees interviewed reported observing
any issues with 200 Washington Avenue or 115-116 South McDonough Street’s
infrastructure or equipment and no documents were identified relating to any
such concerns.

16. Identify all leaks, spills, or releases into the environment of any hazardous substances,
pollutants, or contaminants that have occurred at or from the Newspaper’s physical
facility during the years the Newspaper operated either on Washington Avenue or
elsewhere within the Site area. In addition, identify:

a. When such releases occurred;

b. How the releases occurred (e.g. when the substances were being stored,
delivered by a vendor, transported or transferred (to or from any tanks, drums,
barrels, or recovery units), and treated;

¢. The amount of each hazardous substance, pollutant or contaminant so released;

d. Where such releases occurred;

e. Any and all activities undertaken in response to each such release or threatened
release, including the notification of any agencies or governmental units about
the release;

f. Any and all investigations of the circumstances, nature, extent or location of
each release or threatened release, including the results of any soil, water
(ground and surface), or air testing undertaken;

g. All persons with information relating to these releases

Response to 16.

Subject to the General Objections, there is no evidence of leaks, spills, or releases
into the environment of any hazardous substances, pollutants, or contaminants
from 200 Washington Avenue or 115-116 South McDonough Street.
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17. Was there ever a spill, leak, release or discharge of hazardous substances into any
subsurface disposal system or floor drain inside or under the Newspaper’s physical
facility during the years the Newspaper operated either on Washington Avenue or
elsewhere within the Site area? If the answer to the preceding question is anything but an
unqualified “no,” identify:

1. Where the disposal system or floor drains were located;

ii. Whether the disposal system or floor drains were connected to pipes;

iii. When the disposal system or floor drains were installed;

iv. Where such pipes were located and emptied;

v. When such pipes were installed;

vi. How and when such pipes were replaced or repaired; and

vii. Whether such pipes ever leaked or in any way released hazardous substances
into the environment.

Response to 17. Subject to the General Objections:

There is no evidence of a spill, leak, release, or discharge of any hazardous
substance into any subsurface disposal system or floor drain within the Site
area; except:

(1) black ink spilled by a trucking company in the street outside 200 Washington
Avenue, which was not The Advertiser Company’s legal responsibility;

(2) a washing machine backup onto the floor of the basement of 200 Washington
Avenue, which was promptly cleaned up.

The employees interviewed recalled no repairs to any underfloor piping at 200
Washington Avenue. There is no evidence the pipes leaked or otherwise released
hazardous substances. The 116 South McDonough facility had no floor drains.
The first level, where The Advertiser Company performed its printing
operations, had no sinks, or other plumbing whatsoever.

18. Has any contaminated soil ever been excavated or removed from the Site? Unless the
answer to the preceding question is anything besides an unequivocal “no,” identify:

i. Amount of soil excavated;
ii. Location of excavation;
iii. Manner and place of disposal and/or storage of excavated soil;
iv. Dates of soil excavation;
v. Identity of persons who excavated or removed the soil;
vi. Reason for soil excavation;
vii. Whether the excavation or removed soil contained hazardous substances and
why the soil contained such substances;
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viii. All analyses or tests and results of analyses of the soil that was removed from
the Site;
ix. All persons, including contractors, with information about (a) through (h) of this
request.

Response to 18. Subject to the General Objections, a gasoline underground
storage tank was removed from the parking lot located at 115 McDonough
Street. To the best of The Advertiser Company’s knowledge and belief, it had
not leaked and soil was not removed.

19. Provide information and documentation concerning all inspections, evaluations, safety
audits, correspondence and any other documents associated with the conditions,
practices, and/or procedures at the Site concerning insurance issues.

Response to 19.

Subject to the General Objections, The Advertiser Company has not located any
documentation of inspections, evaluations, or safety audits related to insurance
issues.

20. Are you or your consultants planning to perform any investigations of the soil, water
(ground or surface), geology, hydrology or air quality on or about the Site?

Response to 20.

Subject to the General Objections, The Advertiser Company does not plan to
perform any investigations at either 200 Washington Avenue or 115-116 South
McDonough Street.

Significantly, however, a soil and groundwater investigation was previously
performed at these properties by Environmental Materials Consultants on
behalf of the Montgomery County Commission. In 2003, in conjunction with the
County’s purchase of the properties, the County retained Environmental
Materials Consultants to perform a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment and
a Limited Phase II Environmental Site Assessment. The Phase I report, which
was previously provided, concluded that there was no evidence of a release at the
properties. The Phase II assessment consisted of soil and groundwater sampling
from three monitoring wells outside the building and soil samples from seven
cored sampling sites beneath 200 Washington Avenue. All samples were
analyzed for BTEX (benzene, toluene, ethyl benzene and xylenes o,m,p) PCE
(tetrachlorethylene), and MTBE. Laboratory results indicated that all BTEX,
PCE and MTBE samples were below the analytical detection limit of S ppb
(parts per billion). The Phase II report, signed by Haines Kelley, P.E.,
concluded:
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Based on the scope of testing we have performed, it does not appear
that the soil or groundwater at the Montgomery Advertiser Building
site are contaminated with the pollutant compounds that are
associated with the Capitol City Plume.

The report also stated:

This assessment did not identify any information that leads me to
believe the subject sites [The Advertiser properties] are a source of
any environmental contamination.

As indicated in the response to Question 3, a copy of the Environmental Site
Assessment was previously provided to EPA.

The Advertiser Company hired Geosyntec Consultants, Inc. to review the soil,
water, soil vapor, and phytoforensic data gathered by EPA, USGS, the City of
Montgomery and ADEM and develop a conceptual site model of the Capitol City
Plume Superfund Site. A summary of this work was presented to EPA on
March 15, 2012.

21. If so, identify:

i. What the nature and scope of these investigations will be;
ii. The contractors or other persons that will undertake these investigations;
iii. The purpose of the investigations;
iv. The dates when such investigations will take place and be completed; and
v. Where on the Site such investigations will take place.

Response to 21. N/A.

22. Describe the Newspaper’s waste handling and disposal history during the years it
operated either on Washington Avenue or elsewhere within the Site area, for all facilities
and all operations, including but not limited to transportation, shipping and/or receiving,
storage, manufacturing, research, quality control, waste containment, and waste disposal
facilities. This description is to include the names, addresses and activities of waste
disposal contractors, and copies of all supporting documents (manifests, invoices,
contracts, etc.).

Response to 22. Subject to the General Objections:

The Advertiser Company maintained dumpsters onsite for the disposal of non-
hazardous trash at 200 Washington Avenue and 116 South McDonough Street.
From 1981 to 1984 (and possibly before and/or after) The Advertiser Company
had a contract with Waste Away Inc., for solid waste pickup. A disposal
contractor periodically picked up drums of ink and liquid waste from 200
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Washington Avenue. Between December 1998 and May 2002, Safety-Kleen

‘ removed various wastes from 200 Washington Avenue for treatment or disposal.
Documents regarding these shipments are attached. In 2002, a number of
shipments of construction and demolition debris were disposed of at the City of
Montgomery Landfill. Receipts for these loads were previously provided.

See the responses to questions 9 and 10 for additional information on the
disposal or recycling of specific materials or items.

23. If any of the documents solicited in this information request are no longer available,
please indicate the reason why they are no longer available. If the records were
destroyed, provide us with the following:

i. All past and present document retention policies;
| ii. A description of how the records were destroyed (burned, trashed, etc.) and the

approximate date of destruction;

iii. A description of the type of information that would have been contained in the
documents

iv. The name, job title and most current address known by you of the person(s)
who would have produced these documents, the person(s) who would have
been responsible for the retention of these documents; the person(s) who would
have been responsible for the destruction of these documents; and the person(s)
who had an/or still may have the originals or copies of these documents; and

v. The names and most current addresses of any person(s) who may possess
documents relevant to this inquiry.

Response to 23. Subject to the General Objections:

When The Advertiser Company ceased its print operation at 200 Washington
Avenue in 1997, facility records were stored either at 200 Washington Avenue or
at a newsprint warehouse outside the Site area. In approximately 1999, the
newsprint warehouse was sold, and most of the records there were destroyed by
Shred Away, Inc. Records from the warehouse that were not destroyed were
returned to 200 Washington Avenue.

After The Advertiser Company vacated 200 Washington Avenue in 2002, many
older records were destroyed rather than moved to The Advertiser Company’s
new offices. Various documents evidencing document removal in 2003 were
previously provided. The Advertiser Company was unable to locate any past
document retention policies. A copy of the current retention policy has been
provided.
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Please let me know if you have any questions regarding this supplemental response.

Sincerely,

Gary P. Gengel
of LATHAM & WATKINS LLP

cc: Stephen P. Smith (USEPA)




MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET 11/19/94

@ower Products, Inc., 2783 Freemansburg Ave., Easton, PA 18045
Information Telephone Number: 1-800-527-8626 or 215-253-6206
For Chemical Spill Emergency - Call 1-800-424-9300

SECTION 1: PRODUCT INFORMATION

Product Name: PRESSTO! 123 (Fast Drying Roller & Blanket Wash)

D.0.T. Designation: Combustihle Liquid, N.0.S., (Contains Naphtha, Solvent)
NA1993, PGIII

SECTION 2: HAZARDOUS COMPONENTS/IDENTITY INFORMATION

Hazardous Component CAS No. 3 WT. OSHA PEL ACGIH TLV OTHER OSHA
. RATINGS STEL

Aromatic Hydrocarbon 64742-95-6 50-60 100 ppm

Aliphatic Hydrocarbon 64742-88~-7 50-60 100 ppm

SECTION 3: PHYSICAL/CHEMICAL CHARACTERISTICS
Boiling Point: 31@-348 degrees F. Specific Gravity: (Water =1) 2.825
Vapor Pressure: (mmHG, calculated) 8.0 at 20 degrees C.
Melting Point: N/A '
Vapor Density: (Air =1, calculated) 4.5 Solubility in Water: Negligible
- Appearance & Odor: Light colored liquid, petrocleum odor
Maximum VOC Content: 6.9 lbs. per gallon (826 grams per liter)
Maximum VOC?% : 109% (EPA Method 24)

SECTION 4: FIRE AND EXPLOSION DATA
@‘lash Point (Tag Closed Cup Method): 102 degrees F.
Flammable Limits (Calculated): LEL: 0.6% UEL: 7.0%
Extinguishing Media: Use dry chemical or carbon dioxide.
Special Fire-fighting Procedures: Use self-contained breathing apparatus.
Unusual Fire and Explnsion Hazards: Combustible liquid. Upon combustion, this product
may form carbon monoxide and other organic compounds. Containers of this product may
rupture from vapor pressure when exposed to heat from fire.

SECTION 5: REACTIVITY DATA
WARNING: Spontaneous combustion may occur with solvent soaked combustible materials such as
paper, cotton, wool, etc. that are allowed to stand in a confined area.

Stability: Stable Incompatibilty: Avoid strong oxidizing agents.
Hazardous Decomposition or Byproducts: Carbon monoxide and other compounds during
combustion.

Hazardous Polymerzation: Will not occur.
Conditions to Avnid: Avoid exposure to high heat sources, electrical and welding
arcs,and open flame. Also avoid strong oxidizing agents.

h SECTION 6: HEALTH HAZARD DATA

Route of Entry: Inhalation, ingestion, skin

Health Hazards: Acute: Overexposure may lead to central nervous system depression,
leading to headaches, nausea, and unconsciousness.
Chronic: Overexposure in high concentrations may produce central nervous
system depression.
Eye Contact: May lead to irritation.

@ . skin Contact: May lead to dermatitis.
) Ingestion: May lead to vomiting.

Carcinogenicity (NTP,, IARC, OSHA): The components of this product
have not shown any evidence of carcinogenicity.
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Slgns and Symptoms of Exposure: Overexposure may lead to dizziness, headaches, ﬁ
dermatitis. and eye irritation.

Medical Conditions Aggrevated by Exposure: Health studies have shown that many petroleum
hydrocarbons pose potential health risks that vary from person to person, exposure to liquids,
vapors, mists, or fumes should be minimized.

Emergency and First Aid Procedures:

For Skin Contact: Flush with large amounts of water, get immediate medical attention if
. necessary.

For Inhalation: Remove to fresh air, get immediate medical attention.

For Eye Contact: Flush with large volume of water, get immediate medical attention.

For Ingestion: Get immediate medical attention. Do not induce vomiting.

SECTION 7: PRECAUTIORS FOR SAFE HANDLING AND USE/REGULATORY INFORMATION
Steps to be taken in case material is released or spilled:

Minor Spills: Absorb material with ground clay, vermiculite, or similar absorbent
material, then place into containers for removal

Major Spills: Dike and contain spill. Eliminate potential sources of ignition, and shut
off source of spill if possible. Remove ligquid by chemical vacuum, absorbent, or other
safe and approved method and place into containers for legal disposal. Flush area with
water to remove residue, and remove flushed solutions as above.

Waste Disposal Method: Dispose of all waste in accordance with federal, state and local
regulations.

Regulatory Information: c@
This information may be usefulin complying with EPA Regulation 42CFR302'CERCLA Section 102 ancéss
EPA Regulation 46CFR372°SARA313’: This product contains approximately @.75% ethylbenzene, 2.5%
sylene, 2.5% cumene and 10.5% 1,2.4. trimethylbenzene. -

Precautions to be Taken in Handling and Storing: Ventilation in work area should be
gufficient to maintain atmosphere with vapor level below lowest listed TLV in Section 2.

1f TLV’S are exceeded, use a respirator with appropriate NIOSH approved cartridges or supplied
air equipment. Keep containers closed when not in use. Combustible liquid--empty

containers can be hazardous and contain explosive vapors.

HMIS RATINGS: Health Hazard: 2 Flammability: 2 Reactivity: @ Personal Protection: B

SECTION 8: CONTROL MEASURES

Respiratory Protection: Needed if TLV’'s in Section 2 are exceeded. Use a respirator with
appropriate NIOSH approved cartridges or air supplied equipment.

Ventilation: Local and mechanical exhaust recommended. Avoid open electrical sources

near product vapor areas.

Protective Gloves: Chemical resistant gloves such as neoprene, nitrile rubber, polyvmyl alcohol.
Eye Protection: Splash goggles or faceshield, are recommended to protect against potential eye
contact.

Other Protective Clothing or Equipment: Safety shoes and aprons are recommended.
Work/Hygienic Practices: Do not take internally. Avoid skin contact, and wash skin

after using products. Do not eat, drink, or smoke in work area. Keep away from children.

FOR MORE INFORMATION, CONSULT TOWER PRODUCTS, INC.@

THE INFORMATION HEREIN IS GIVEN IN GOOD FAITH, BUT NO WARRANTY, EXPRESS OR
IMPLIED IS MADE.
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~. MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET
Date Preraved! 5/14/96 Fage! 1
O' ' ANCHOR LITHKEMKOD
: %0 Industrial Loop Nor th

Orange Park, FL 32073

MEDICAL EMERGENCY PHONE NUMBER # (904) 2464-3500 # This number is avallable
days, nightas, weekends, and holidays.,
TRANSPORTATION EMERGENCY FPHONE NUMBER # (800) 424-9300 * Chemtrec.

This MSDS comp lies with 29 CFR 1910,1200, Hazard Communication Standard,
Federal law requires persons receiving the Material Safety Data Sheet to
study it carefully, become aware of hazavds, if any, of the product
involved. 1In the interest of safety you should?! (1) notify your employees,
agants, and contractors of the information on this sheet; (2) fuyrnish a
copy to each of your customers for the product; and (3) request your
customera to inform their employees and customers as well,

FOR INDUSTRIAL USE ONLY USE ONLY AS DIRECTED DO NOT TAKE INTERNALLY

e S D ——tt —— 10 | okt o (B S gt o gy O U D i oty Sy 8 {8 Sk i i e A i S oo o ot S o A et oo e P o P S o P o e P e

SECTION I PRAODUCT IDENTIFICATION
PRODUCT NAME: “RIEM:KBEENT")
PRODUCT NUMBERS 7042~ =¥
DOT PROPER SHIPPING NAME: AEROSOL, FLAMMABLE
FILM KLEEN AEROSOL

QT NUMBER: UN1950
ATE OF LAST MSDS SHIPMENTS: N/A
MBDS PREPARED BY: L.ANDERSON

HMIS INFORMATION: Health - 2 Flammability — 4
Reactivity - 0 Persomnal Protective Equipment - B

HAZARD INDEX: 4 = Seveaere I = Serious 2 = Moderate 1 = Slight 0 = Least
S8afety Blasses & Gloves

o, —— PR S - s o ——— A - — Tt GO sy o o e S ety 04k Sty Ao Pobe e S e et o iy A e T oy - s oy SOy e

SECTION II HAZARDOUS INGREDIENTS
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~——== INGREDIENT —-——— ¥ BY ACG IH 0sSHA OTHER
MATERIAL DESCRIFTION CAS% WT. TLVC TWA) FEL LIMITS
: PPM PPH
. PERCHLOROETHYLENE /127-18-4 / 10.30 / 25.007 25,00/
Syn?: Tetrachlovroethytlene/ / / / /STEL - 200 PFM
/ / / / /IARC, NTP
/ / / / /CALIF. PROP. &
/ / -/ / /TO CAUSE CANCE!
METHYLENE CHLORI DE /75-09-2 / 20.39 / 30,00/ 500,00/ :
(Syn! Dichlorvomethana) / / / / /IARC, NTP
/ / / / /CEILING~1000FF?
/ / / / /CALIF. PROP, 61
/ 4 / / © /TO CAUSE CANCEF

D
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~. MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET Fage 2
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FILM KLEEN
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SECTION II HAZARDOUS INGREDIENTS

e S tany sore e b Ay s g S A A S ooch T b s Mty A S eremve Feie TS TSRS MMM VUM Aty o ity WGy S5 e G4 eie i e U e o Sab e g eSS maas gy S O ety stk Ao Sy (o S e e e

o —=— INGREDIENT ----- : X BY ACG IH OSHA OTHER
MATERIAL DESCRIPTION CAS2 ut. TLY(TWA) PEL LIMITS
' PPM FPM
A~46 PROPELLANT /68476-86-8 /7 25-39 /NOT EST/NOT EST/
' / / ' / / /NOT ESTABLISHE
HEXANE /110-34-3 /7 35.92 / 30,00/ 350,00/
/ / . / / /(FEL IS TWA)
/ / : / / /STEL = 1000 PF
ISOPROPYL ALCOHOL /67630 / S-15 / 400,00/ 400,00/

N

(Syn.! IPA, Isopropanol)/ _ / / /

FHE W I HIE N I 2 I I JOW FEIE JIE eI 0 I WM JEIE I FIE FEIE I JEIE JEIE FIE I FIE JEIE FEIE JE W I JEIE I I W6 20 % W W
This product contains one or more reported carcinogens or suspected
carcinogz2nsg which arve noted NTF, IARC or OSHA-Z in the other
Limits recommended column.

JEI0 PR SN 0 606 0 K JIE T 0 PG KAE I JEIE I JEIE TEIE I JE R JEU 006 66 I 6 2600 63 J606 260 JM JEIE J0E D6 2696 JEN 36 08I0 I I 3
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SECTION III PHYSICAL DATA

Boiling Ranget High- 250, 0 F Low- 104.0 F
Vapor Pressuvet NOT avAILABLE
Vapor Density: HEAVIER THAN AIR
vaporation Rate! FASTER THAN BUTYL ACETATE

ight lbs./9al.t 6.3
Method 24 VOC! 69,1X BY WEIGHT
Physical State! GAS
Appearance? COLORLESS
Odor! BOLVENT
pH! N/A
Wa ter Bolubility: 0X% :
California SCAGMD Rule 102 NONPHOTOCHEM ICALLY REACTIVE
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:,J DATE PRINTED: 08/18/97

~ L el

PRODUCT MANES
PRODUCT CODN: 7107440 FORMULA:
DOCUNENT NUMBER: 7107440 EFPECTIVE UATE: 07/17/97
MANUVACTURER RYCOLINE PRODUCTS, INC. .
$540 WORTHWEST HIGEWAY
CHICAGO, IL 60630
. {773) 773-67%8
BXERGENCY FHONB: CHARNTREC 1-800-424~9300

NASARDOUS INGREDIENTS

CRENICAL ) - CAS¢ PERCERTAGE SARA IIIX
L - D DD W L 1 1 J r 2 r - r1 1 1 L I J -y e e oy WP W
! 1. AROMATIC 150 BOLVENT 64742948 10-18 RO
H TRIS CREMICAL CONTAINE:
- RAPRTRALENE 91-30=3 10 B8
TOLUBNE 108-08-3 <0.0) 58
3. ALIPEATIC 140 SOLVENT : - 80323=41+=) 66-65 | {]
3. 1-METHOXV-2-PROPANOL ACETATE 108-68-6¢ 30-40 (=]
4. CYCLONEXAMNOL 108-93-0 20~30 »o
8. DIACITONE ALCOHOYL 123~42-2 3«10 uo
@ FIRST AID PROCEDURES
FYR CONTACT:

Tmaadiately flush with water for at lsast 13 ainutes. Remove
contact lenses. Get medical attention.

SKIN CONTACT: ' '
Remove all contaminated clothing. waxh skin with swousp &

. vatear, Get sedical attention if indicated.

INRALATION: .

Fugové viotim to fresh air. Give agtirioial respization or

oxygen \f needed. Get medicsl attention if indicatsd.

If svallowed, call & physicien-immsdiately. omf induce
voniting at the instructions of ‘a physician. Never give
anything by mouth to an unconscious person.

INGESTION?

FIRE and EXPIOSION RASARD INFORMATION

' FLASK POINT, Degrees P, method: T7.C.C. ,.,104
AUTOIGNITION TERPERATUNE...Unknown
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MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEST 17107440 PAGE 3

FIRE and EXPLOSICN NASARD INFORMATION CONTINUED
BXPLOSIVE LINITS IN AIR....Unknown
EXTINGUISKING ACENTS: Use the following nedia when fighting fires:
Watery spray/fog, CO2, Dry chemical, Foam
SFECIAL FIRR FIGHTING INSTRUCTIONS:
Use self-contained breathing apparatus & protactive clething
UNUSUAL PIRE AMD BXPLOSION RAZARDS: :
00 not flame cut, weld or sav eapty cohtainer.

REACTIVITY INFORMATION

STABILITY: 3table
CONDITIONS TO AVOID:
’ Raat, sparks and cpen flames
INCOMPATABILITY (Matarials te avoid):
gerong oxialsing agents

Oxides of carbon upon combustion.
HASARDOUS POLYNERIZATION:

\ Will not ocoour.

RANDLING and STORAGE PRECAUTIONS

XX PROTRCTION:
Chamical safety splash gogyles.
srav N prans’ tural Tubb 1
eoprens Or natura e gloves should be worn.
IREMENTS v

VENTILLATION RBQU H
Ganeral meochanical ventilletion of area is recovmsnded.
RESPIRATORY PROTECTION!
NIOSH recoumended, if above TLV.
STORAGE PRECAUTIONSS
Protect ug.tut :hzucnl damage to containers. Store in a
cgol, well ventilated area. Kesp away froam heat and oxidi-
sing saterisls. Xeep out of the rmach of ohildren. For
induatrial use only.

SFPILL / DISPOSAL FROCIDURES

LARGE SPILLS!

Contain spill and pump to suitable container. Wash arsas
vith suitable detergent and water. Thoroughly rinss arsa
with water.

SMALL SPILIS: .
Use absorbent material to collect spill and put in appro-
priate container for disposal. W ares with suitable

_ detergent snd vater. Thoroughly rinse area with water.
DIBPOSAL METEOD:
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MATERIAL SAPETY DATA BHEET 47107440 PAGS

SPILL / DISIOSAL PROCIDURES

Use appropriate container and 44 in an approved
licensed site / facility, . opose el '

¥orE: oi of all vastes in , state snd
Y I . l'o::.‘u.. ascordanus with federal, state

In cans of ies involv & opill, leakx, fire, sxposure
or accident, call CEENTREC 1-:2:-4:20)00 ’

CONTINUED

PRIMARY ROUTE(S) OF BXPOSURB: Byes, skin and inhalatien

SY8 CONTACT: JFroduot may csuse the fellowing: . :
mmi “:wuuuou on contact, vapors may alsoc be

IKIN CONTACT: Product aay cause the follovwing:
Severe irritation poseible. Prolonged or repested contact
with product may cause dermatitis.

SXIW ABSORPTION:
Cyclohexanol may be absorded through the skin.

INRALATION: DProduct way cause the following:
Irritating to the noee and throat. Headachss, central
nREIVeUs systam depression and nauses possible.

INGEITION: PFroduct may ssuse the following:

. Izzitating to the digestive tract and may cause headaches,

CONtIAl Nervous systea depression and nausea.

CHRONIC BFFECTS OF OVEREXFOSURE:
Shin disease

NEDICAL COMDITIONS AGGRAVATED BY BXPFOSURE!
skin disease and lung disorders.

OTRER INPCRMATIONS
Imtentional aisuse by asliberately concentrating snd
inhaling the contents, may be harmful or fZastal. Prolonged
or repeated oversxposuce to this product may eause head-
aches, nauses and osntral nervous syrten depression or

e,

CARCINOGENIOCITY ! _ _ .
The ingradients of product have not been identified
a8 & carcinegen by: 08HA Ly 4 IARC

EXPOSURE LINITS:
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ATCOLINRePRODUCT <o+ RYCO SOUTH ] Qood

MATERIAL SATETY DATA GHEET

#7107440 PAGE 4

EEALYR HASARDS CONTINURD
CHENICAL ACOIN/TLY CSHA-PRL
1. ARGMATIC 130 SOLVEWT 100 ppw (TWA 100
THIS CHEMICAL CONTAINS: Sl pom
10 10 ppa
TOLUBNS non?:oubunhod nons establ Lshed
3. ALIPHATIC 140 SOLVEWT 100 {THA) 100 ppm (TWA)
:- 1-NETHCXY~3-PROPANGL ACETATE not f’i's'.»u.m net ut?gi’uud
+ CYCLOMBXANOL s¢ {TWA) 30 ppm
- DIACETONE ALSOROL sog(ﬂm 30 ppm {TWA)
TOXICITE DATA:s
CRENICAL PS80 HAT,arsl L3S0  RAT.inh
1. AROMATIC 3130 SOLVEWT >8 g/%g unxnown
THIS CHENICAL CONTAYNS:
. FARNTRALIENE unknown unknown
FOLINS unknown unknown
2. ALIPRATIC 140 SOLVENT >39 MI/KG »>700 ppm/éN
3. 1-METNOXY-2-PROPANOL ACETATE €533 wg/Kk¢ UnKRowWn
4. CYCLORBRANOL 3040 myg/hrg ynknown
5. DIACETONE ALCONOL unknown unknown

ADDITIONAL IMPOIATION:
BYA hasardous wasts number for Naphthalens is UlsB.
D CAILING LINITH: 3600 ma/m3/15 min

CALIJORNIA PROPOSITION 65
V0N SIEN24C0000000 00 RRNAG

WAINING: Culifernia Safe Drinking Watsr and Toxic
sntorcensnt Aot of 1996 ( ition 635). This
produst ocontains chemical(e) known to the Jtats of

Californis to oayse gancer and veproductive harm:

CANCER REFROLDUCYIVE

@ - o PO owwwe

NI RIS

PRYSICAL / CRENICAL PROFERTIES

APPEARANGCE AND ODOR?® Soft hasy gel, streng stonatic odor
pls Not 1icable
spcIrIe VITY (waterwl): 0.930

vm PRBSSURE (nmiiC at 63 deg. F): Not available

TAC00000008
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e T 08138 WTTITTINNLG RYCOLINBOPRODUCT <we RYCO SOUTH Qoes
Q NATERIAL SATETY DATA SHER? 97107440 PAGE 5
PHYSICAL / CHEMICAL PROFERTIES CONTINUED

VAFOR DENBITY (8irel): Wet availablse
JOILING FOINT (degrees ;;‘ Not available
$
1

Not
SOLUBILITY IN WATER: u: wpiiceble
EVASORATION a‘u (“;?‘gzm:; = 1)1 Not avallable
- VERCENT VOLATILITY nel. wat s 100
VOC (lb/gal)t 7.78 (1008) =

Sars Title III, eee. 313 40CrRNI71: See "Hasardous Ingredients" Section
{(Rote: the peroentages given in that section are by veight {(w/w)).

Chemical Control Law status: All components of this product are
listed oy are exoluded from listing on the U.5. Toxio Substance
Control Act ({TSCA) Chemicsl substance Inventory.

Vo (volatile und) information Ss in "Physicsl \ Chemical
{ jatd wm;k compound) ® in y

TIANSPORTATION and TASBLING INFORNATION
O 00T SNIPPING NANES
NASARDOUS CONTINTS

MOS RATING: HBAUTH ~ FLUGWABILITY = RREACTIVITY: 21-2-0
'  scale: Oend hasayd, lw=ainiamal, 2=moderste, 3ehigh, i=extreme

END OF DOCUNENT

¥OTE; This NEDS supercsdes all previously dated NSDS for
. this preduct.

DISCLAINFR: The information {n this document is belisved to be

ogrrect as of the date issued, Nowever, no warranty of ssrchant-
ability, fitness for any icular 8, or any other vazzenty
is expresved or ip to de 1ieqd Togard the soouracy or coaplate-
negs of thiyg information, results to be obtained from the use of

this information or the product, the safsty of this product, or the
hgur“ related €0 its usse.

BND OF DOCUMENT

TAC00000009
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MATERTIAL 8 AFETY DATA SHEET

TC 50 WASH Page: 1
PRODUCT NAME: UC 50 WASH HMIS CODES: HF R P
PRODUCT CODE: A761 1 208B
CHEMICAL NAME: BLANKET AND ROLLER WASH
Seocoumamsasusso==an SGECTION I - MANUFACTURER IDENTIFICATION coacommsasss=ocoomom
MANUFACTURER’S NAME: PRINTERS’ SERVICE
ADDRESS t 26 Blanchard Street
Newark, New Jersey 07105
EMERGHNCY PHONE s+ 1-800-424-9300 LAST REVISION : 08/07/00
INFORMATION PHONE : 1-973-589-7800 DATE REVISED :+ 01/30/01
PREPARER + ENVIRONMENTAL DEPT.
s========= BECTION II - HAZARDOUS INGREDIENTS/SARA III INFORMATION ========mw=
VAPOR PRESSURE WE IGHT

REPORTABLE COMPONENTS CAS NUMBER m Hg @ TEMP PERCENT
ALIPHATIC PETRO DISTILLATE (C9 - Cll) 64742-48-9 27mHg 25 C 50 - 60%

PEL 100ppm: TLV 100ppm // LDS0> 25m)/kg: LCS0 700ppm/4hr
AROMATIC PETRO DISTILLATE ( C8-Cl1 ) 64742-95-6 2.7TaHg 25 C 30 - 40%

PEL 100 ppm // LD50 4.7g/kg; LC50 3670 ppm/Ghr
+ 2-BUTOXYETHANOL 111-76-2 0.6mHg 20 C 10 - 20%

PEL 25ppm: TLV 25ppm // LD50 1.746g/kg: LC50 800ppm/8hr // HAP reportable
NONYLPHENOXYPOL Y (ETHYLENEOXY)ETHANOL 9016-45-9 NO DATA MO DATA 1 - 10%

LD50 2.4g/Kg

* Indicates chemical(s) subject to the reporting requirements of section 313 of Title III and of 40 CFR 372. CAS# 64742-95-6
contains approximately 58 XYLENE (CAS# 1330-20-7) an HAP reportable which has a PEL and TLV of 100 ppm: approximately 4% CUMENE (CAS#
98-82-8). an HAP reportable which has a PEL and TLV of 50 ppm-skin: and approximately 27% 1.2.4 TRIMETHYLBENZENE (CAS# 95-63-6),
which has a PEL and TLV of 25 ppm. XYLENE. CUMENE AND 1.2.4 TRIMETHYLBENZENE are subject to the reporting requirements of section 313
OF SARA TITLE III.

=oom=a===sas=es  SECTION IIXI - PHYSICAL/CHEMICAL CHARACTERISTICS ==zaz=======
BOILING POINT : 315 F SPECIFIC GRAVITY (H20=1): 0.81

VAPOR DENSITY : 45 (alr=-1) . VAPOR PRESSURE : 2.5 mmHg at 20 C

DRYING RATE 1 0.25(nButy] Acet.=1) voc : 6.66 1b/gal METHOD: EPA #24

PHOTOREACTIVE : YES H20 SOLUBILITY : SLIGHT

VOLATILES 1 98% APPEARANCE : CLEAR

PHYSICAL STATE : LIQUID ODOR : MODERATE SOLVENT
==m=mammm========SECTION IV - FIRE AND EXPLOSION HAZARD DATA =ms=====mmac=zx
FLASH POINT :+ 103 F . METHOD UBED: TCC

FLAMMABLE LIMITS IN AIR BY VOLUME- LOWER: 0.5 UPPER: 10.6

EXTINGUISHING MEDIA: CARBON DIOXIDE. FOAM. OR DRY POWDER (WATER MAY BE INEFFECTIVE) )
SPECIAL FIREFIGHTING PROCEDURES : KEEP CONTAINER COOL. CONTROL COOLING WATER SINCE IT MAY TEND TO SPREAD
BURNING MATERIAL.

UNUSUAL FIRE AND EXPLOSION HAZARDS: IF BOILING POINT OF SOLVENT IS REACHED. THE CONTAINER MAY RUPTURE
EXPLOSIVELY AND IF IGNITED. GENERATE A FIREBALL.

EE - f L == - SECTION V - REACTIVITY DATA RS ETCECEEES ST s

STABILITY: YES IF ¥O CONDITIONS:

INCOMPATIBILITY (MATERIALS TO AVOID): YES

IF YES WHICH ONES: STRONG OXIDIZER '

HAZARDOUS DECOMPOSITION OR BYPRODUCTS: CARBON DIOXIDE, CARBON MOMOXIDE ON IGNITION

HAZARDOUSB POLYMERIZATION: NONE

INDICATIONS OF EXPOSURE:

INHALATION HEALTH RISKS AND SYMPTOMS OF EXPOSURE: HEADACHE. DIZZINESS. NAUSEA. VERY HIGH LEVELS OF VAPORS COULD CAUSE UNCONCIOUSNESS.
SLIGHT IRRITATION OF THE MUCOUS MEMBRANE

TAC00000010




MATERTIAL 8 AFETY DATA S HEET
TUC 50 WASBH Page: 2

EYE CONTACT AMD SYMPTOMS OF EXPOSURE: REDNESS OR BURMING SENSATION.

SKIN HEALTH RISKS AND SYMPTOMS OF EXPOSURE: REDNESS. ITCHING. IRRITATION ON OVEREXPOSURE.

INGESTION HEALTH RISKS AND SYMPTUMS OF EXPOSURE: SEVERE GASTROINTESTINAL IRRITATION. NAUSEA. VOMITING AND DIARRHEA.
EMERGENCY AND FIRST AID PROCEDURES

IF IN EYES: FLUSH WITH WATER FOR 15 MIN. LIFT UPPER AXKD LOWER EYE LIDS. SEE A DOCTOR.

IF ON SKIN: WASH WITH SOAP AND WATER.

IF INHALED: REMOVE TO FRESH AIR. IF UNCONSCIOUS. USE ARTIFICIAL RESPIRATON.

IF INGESTED: DO HOT INDUCE VOMITING. SEE DOCTOR IMMEDIATELY TO PP STOMACH.

HEALTH HAZARDS (ACUTE AND CHRONIC) :

EFFECT OF CHRONIC EXPOSURE: PROLONGED HIGH VAPOR EXPOSURE MAY CAUSE LIVER AMD KIDNEY PROBLEMS.

EFFECT OF ACCUTE EXPOSURE: KONE

IN ALL CASES OF EMERGENCY AND FIRST AID, WE STRONGLY RECOMMEND A DOCTOR BE SEEN

CARCINOGENICITY: NTP CARCINOGEN: No IARC MONOGRAPHS: No OSHA REGULATED: HNo
MEDICAL CONDITIONS GENERALLY AGARAVATED BY EXPOSURE: DERMATITIS. MAY AGGRAVATE EXISTING LIVER AND
KIDREY AILMENTS. :

s=ows==as=a= SECTION VII - PRECAUTIONS FOR SAFE HANDLING AND USE ==s=s=s=z=o==
S8TEPS TO BE TAKEN IN CASE MATERIAL I8 RELEASED OR SPILLED: VENTILATE ARFA. KEEP AMAY FROM
STRONG OXIDIZERS. HEAT. SPARKS OR OPEN FLAMES. PREVENT SPILL FROM SPREADING BY USING AM INERT MATERIAL. SUCH AS SAND. AS A DAM.

KEEP OUT OF ALL WATERWAYS OR WATER DRAINS. DO NOT FLUSH AREA WITH WATER. FOR SMALL SPILLS USE ABSORBENT PADS. FOR LARGE SPILLS.
CALL A SPILL RESPONSE TEAM. IF REQUIRED. CONTACT STATE/LOCAL AGENCIES.

WASTE DISPOSAL METHOD: PRODUCT SOAKED ABSORBENT SHOULD BE PLACED IN SEALED METAL DRUMS FOR DISPOSAL IN ACCORDANCE
WITH LOCAL, STATE AND FEDERAL REGULATIONS.

PRECAUTIONS TO BE TAKEN IN HANDLING ARD STORING: KEEP AHAY FROM STRONG OXIDIZERS. HEAT. SPARKS AND
OPEM FLAMES. DO MOT CUT OR DRILL INTO AN EMPTY CONTAINER IN ANY WAY THAT MIGHT GENERATE A SPARK. SOLVENT RESIDUE IN THE CONTAINER
COULD IGNITE AND CAUSE AN EXPLOSIOM. KEEP CONTAINER TIGHTLY CLOSED AND OUT OF THE WEATHER.

OTHER PRECAUTIOMNS: HE RECOMMEND THAT CONTAINERS BE EITHER PROFESSIONALLY RECONDITIONED FOR REUSE OR PROPERLY DISPOSED OF
BY CERTIFIED FIRMS TO HELP REDUCE THE POSSIBILITY OF AN ACCIDENT. DISPOSAL OF CONTAINERS SHOULD BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH APPLICABLE
LAWS AND REGULATIONS. “EMPTY™ DRUMS SHOULD KOT BE GIVEN TO INDIVIDUALS. .

SEogSonTEEaS T moomEm s BECTION VIII - mNTROL HEMUREB SSEmmmEmEmmoimsmmooammsms
EXPOSURE CONTROL AND PERSONAL PROTECTION: ’
RESPIRATORY PROTECTION: IF TLV IS EXCEEDED USE A GAS MASK WITH APPROPRIATE CARTRIDGES. CANNISTER OR SUPPLIED AIR EQUIPMENT.
VENTILATIOR: IF KORMAL VENTILATICN IS IMADEQUATE USE ADDITIOHAL SYSTEMS.ESPECIALLY LOCAL VENTILATION. IF THE VAPOR LEVEL CAN APPROACH
THE LEL - LOWER EXPLOSION LIMIT. USE EXPLOSION PROOF SYSTEMS.

PROTECTIVE GLOVES: USE SOLVENT RESISTANT GLOVES.

EYE PROTECTION: USE SAFETY GLASSES OR GODGGLES.

QTHER PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT OR CLOTHING: NONE.

WORK/HYGIENIC PRACTICES: WASH SKIN/CLOTHES IF THEY COME IN CONTACT WITH THE PRODUCT. DO ¥OT WEAR CLOTHING WET HITH
THE PROBUCT.

mmosoSnasessm=cosnon=cas=ox SECTION IX - SHIPPING INFORMATION cmemmcmmoommspooooo=
GROUND SHIPMENT. UN No : NA 1993

D.0.T HAZARD CLASSIFICATION: COMBUSTIBLE LIQUID- N.0.S.

Ao SOESnEEnsEs==ma SECTION X - DISCLAIMER ====.===========-==ﬂ=======

THE INFORMATION AND RECOMMENDATIONS HEREIN HAVE BEEN COMPILED FROM OUR RECORDS AND OTHER SOCURCES BELIEVED TO BE RELIABLE. KO
WARRANTY. GUARANTY OR REPRESENTATION IS MADE BY PRINTERS® SERVICE AS TO THE SUFFICIENCY OF ANY REPRESENTATION. THE ABSENCE OF DATA
INDICATES ONLY THAT THE DATA IS KOT READILY AVAILABLE TO US. ADDITIONAL SAFETY MEASURES MAY BE REQUIRED UNDER PARTICULAR OR
EXCEPTIONAL CONDITIONS OF USE. WITH REGARD TO THE MATERIALS THEMSELVES. PRINTERS® SERVICE MAKES NO WARRANTY OF ANY KIND WHATEVER.
EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, AND ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE ARE HEREBY DISCLAIMED.
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This insoroment prepared by and

Upon recording return o;

Gwon L Windle .
Haskel? Slaughier Young & Rediker, LLC
1400 Pwk Fiscs Tosver

2001 Park Place North

Birmingham, Alabums 35203

STATE OF ALABAMA )

MONTGOMERY COUNTY )

LIMITED WARRANTY DEED

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS that in consideration of the sum of One Million
Two Hundred Seventy Five Thousand and NO/100 DOLLARS ($1,275,000.00) and other good and
valuable consideration, paid in hand to The Advertiser Company, an Alabama corporation (herein
called the "Grantor"), by the Montgomery County Commiission (herein callied the "Grantee®), the

receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Grantor does hereby grant, bargain, ”1
sell and convey unto the Grantce, the following described real property, together with all 1%
Z

improvements thereon, situated in Montgomery County, Alabama, to-wit:

Sec Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.
SUBJECT TO:

See Exhibit B attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

And the Grantor does for itself, its successors and assigns, covenant with the Grantee, its
successots and assigns, (i) that the above-described real property is free and clear from all
encumbrances whatsoever created by, from, through or under the Grantor, and (ii) that the Grantor
will forever warrant and defend the same, with the appurtenances thereunto belonging, unto the
Grantee, its successors and assigns, against all lawful claims of all persons claiming by, through or
under the Grantor, except as hereinabove stated.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD unto the Grantee, its successors and assigns, forever.

R715276.4
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor has signed and sealed thess presents on this a z
day of September 2003.

The Advertiser Company, an Alabama corporation

Dale A. Henn, Authorized Signatory

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA)

COUNTY OF FAIRFAX )

1, the undersigned authority, a Notary Public in and for said County in said Commonwealth,
hereby certify that Dale A, Henn, whose name as Authorized Signatory of The Advertiser Company,
an Alabama corporation, is signed to the foregoing instrument and who is known to me,
acknowledged before me on this day that, being informed of the contents of the said instrument, he,
as such officer and with full authority, executed the same voluntarily for and as the act of said
corporation.

GIVEN under my hand and seal, this _O_‘-Zl&ay of September 2003,

=Xeren L

NOTARY PUBLIC IN AND FOR YHE
COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA

My Commission Expires:

R71527¢.4

TAC00000013




RLPY 2747 PAGE 0768

EXHIBIT A

The South one-haif of Lot No. 9 on the Fast side of South McDonough Street, between
Washington and Adams Streets, said lot hereby conveyed measuring 27 feet on McDonough
Street and extending back 100 feet, and being the same property conveyed by L O. Anderson and
wife to Nettie E. Lee, and by Nettie E. Lee and husband to Annie U, Chiltop.

North half of Lot 9, on East side of McDonough Street in New Philadelphia and further
described as commencing at a point on the East side of McDonough Street 110 feet South of the
Southeast intersection of McDonough Street and Washington Street, thence East 100 feet, more
or less, thence South 27 feet, thenco West 100 feet, thence North along McDonough Street 27
feet to the point of beginning together with the right of way and use of a 10 foot alleyway
opening on the East side of McDonough Street and lyiog in the rear and South of property owned
by the Advertiser Company and immediately North and adjommg the Lot herein conveyed and
extending East from McDonough Street 57 feet,

Lots 15, 16 and 17 on the south side of Washington Street, and Lot 9 on the east side of
Lawrcace Street in that part of the City of Montgomery, Alabama, formerly known as New
Philadelphia

Alley being'located on South Lawrence Street approximately 102.0 feet south of the south
margin of Washington Avenue, approximately 20 feet wide and running east and parallel with
Washington Avenue 150 feet, more or less.

Those two certain lots located in the City and County of Montgomery, Alabama, described as
follows, to-wit:

Commencing at the Southeast comer of Washington and South Lawrence Streets, running thence
East along the South side of said Washington Street 75 feet, more or less, to the Northwest
comer of property formerly known as Offutt property and later known as the Hill property,
thence South 101% feet, more or less, to an alleyway; thence West along the North side of said
alleyway to South Lawtence Street to the point of beginning and being now known as
Montgomery Journal property, and on which its main building and plant are situated.

And that certain lot adjoining the above described lot on the East, and further described as
follows: Commencing at a point on the South side of Washington Street 75 feet, more or less,
Bast of the Southeast corner of South Lawrence and Washington Streets, which point of
beginning is the Northeast corner of the property known as the Montgomery Journal property;
running thence East along the South side of Washington Street 75 feet, more or less, to 2 stone or
cement post, which said post is 155 feet, more or less, West of the Southwest cormer of
Washington and McDonough Streets; running thence South 121'% feet, more or less, thence
running West to & point 75 feet, more or less, from the East side of South Lawrence Street, which
said point is the Southeast corner of an alleyway, running thence North to the point of beginning,
Together with the right to use, occupy and enjoy said alley. Said alleyway is 20 foet wide and is
South of and adjoining the property of the Montgomery Journal and runs from South Lawrence
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Street in an Basterly direotion; together with all buildings, structures and improvements thereon,
and all rights, and easements in copnection therewith.

Beginning at a point on the north side of Adams Avenue which is 109.6 feet west of the
northwest corner of the intersection of Adams Avenue and Hull Street, which point is marked by
the east side of a brick wall, and which point is also the southeast corner of Lot 24 on the north
side of Adams Avenue in the square bounded on the north by Washington Avenue, on the east by
Hull Street, on the south by Adams Avenue and on the west by McDonough Street. From said
point of beginning run north along the east side of said brick wall for a distance of 159.8 feet to
the rear of said Lot 24, which is marked by another brick wall and which js the northeast corner
of said Lot 24, then run westerly along the south side of said brick wall as extended for a
distance of 100.5 feet to the northwest comer of Lot 23 in said block, thence run in a southerly
direction along the west side of said Lot 23 for a distance of 160 feet which line runs along the
west side of an alley-way to a point on the north side of Adams Avenue; thence run easterly
along the north of Adams Avems for a distance of 101.21 feet back to the point of beginning;
said property consisting of Lots 23 and 24 oo the north side of Adams Avenue in the square
bounded on the north by Washington Avenue, on the east by Hull Street, on the south by Adams
Avenue and on the west by McDonough Street in that part of Montgomery, Alabama, formerly
known as New Philadelphia.

Commencing at the southeast comner of the intersection of Washington Avenue and McDonough
Street, running thence due East along the south side of Washington Avenue 57.35 feet, clearing
the eaves of the house an the east side situated on said lot, thence south 99.95 feet to a ten foot
alleyway, thence West along said alleyway 57.3 feet, more or less, to McDonough Street, thence
north along McDonough Street 99.85 fect, more or less, to the point of beginning, together with
the right to use of said alleyway perpetually along and in connection with the property
hereinabove described, said property being also described as the North 100 feet of Lot 21 and the
North 100 feet of the West 7 feet of Lot 22 on the south side of Washington Avenues, together
with the use of a ten foot alleyway along the north side of Lot 9 on the east side of McDonough
Street, and being the same property which was conveyed to C. P. Lifsoy and A. A. Lifsoy by a
deed from G. B. Pickett and wife, Marie D. Pickett, and Sallie W. Pickett and husband, C. A
Pickett.

Property conveyed by deed recorded at Book 309, Page 256.

That certain lot beginning at a point on the West margin of South McDonough Street 112.5 feet
" South of the Southwest corner of Washington and South McDonough Streets, running thence
South along the West margin of McDonough Street 52.6 feet, more or less, to the Catholic
Church property, as defined by the north side of the line of pilastess of a brick wall, thence West
80 feet, more or less, to a brick wall, thence North along said brick wall 50.6 feet, more or less;
thence Bast 80 feet, more or less, to the point of beginning, being the East 80 feet of Lot number
9 on the West side of South McDonough Street in that part of the City of Montgomery, Alabama,
formerly called “New Philadelphia®.

Begin at a point on the South side of Washington Avenue, which point is 57.35 feet Rast of the
Southeast corner of the intersection of Washington Avenue and McDonough Street, which point
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is in the center of a brick wall and which point is on the North side of Lot 22 in the square
fronting Washington Aveoue on the North, South Hull Street on the East, South McDanough
Street on the West and Adams Street on the South, run thence East along the South side of
Washington Avenue which is also along the North line of said Lot 22 and the North side of
adjoining Lot 23, for a distance of 93.4 feet to the Northeast corner of Lot 23 and the West side
of 8 brick wall; thence run South 167 feet, more or less, along the East boundary of said Lot 23,
which Bast boundary is marked partially by brick walls, to the Southeast corner of said Lot 23,
and the South side of a wall which runs along a part of the South side of said lot, thence run
Westesly along the South side of said wall, as extended, for a distance of 53.3 fest to the
Southwest corner of said Lot 23, thence run North 17.3 feet along the West side of said Lot 23,
to the Southeast corner of Lot 22, which point is marked by the corner of two walls, thence run
Westerly along the South side of Lot 22 which line is marked partially by an existing brick wall,
for a distance of 43 feet to a point 57.3 feet Bast of McDonough Street, theoce run North 109.95
feet along a line which 15 marked partiatly by the center line of an existing brick wall back to the
point of beginning, said property consisting of Lot 23, and Lot 22, less the West 7 feet thereof on
the South side of Waghington Avenue, in the square fronting Washington Avenue on the North,
South Hull Street on the East, South McDonough Street on the West, and Adams Avenue on the
South, in that part of Montgomery, Alabama, known as New Philadelphia.

TOGETHER WITH all easements, nghts of way, alleys licenses, privileges, hereditaments,
accretions and appurtenances, if any, inuring to the benefit of such land, including, without
implied limitation, ail abutter's rights and title to all land underlying roadways adjacent to such
land and all rights to any vacated alleyways running through such land.

TOGETHER WITH all of Grantor’s right, title and interest, if any, to the following (the same
being the descriptions prepared according to the survey of Goodwyn, Mills and Cawood, Inc.
. dated July 22, 2003)

PARCEL I:

Begin at the intersection of the East right of way of Lawrence Street (row varies) and the South
right of way of Washington Street (row varies); thence run along said South rigitt of way South
B89 degrees 49 minutes 24 seconds East, 160.76 feet to a point; thence Ieaving said South right of
way, run South 01 degrees 09 minutes 29 seconds East, 78.43 feet to a point; thence run North
89 degrees 16 minuies 59 seconds East, 0.44 feet to a point; thence run South 00 degrees 05
minutes 58 seconds East, 86.24 feet to a point; thence run South 89 degrees 44 minutes 42
seconds West, 163.28 foet to a point lying on the East right of way of said Lawrence Street;
thence run along said Bast right of way, North 00 degrees 07 minutes 04 seconds East, 165.86
feet to the Point of Beginning.

PARCEL II:

Begin at the Southeast corner of Lot A, ACA Plat No. 1 as recorded in the Office of the Judge of
Probate of Montgomery County, in Plat Book 23, Page 18, said point also lying on the West right
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Exhibit B

Taxes due in the ysar of 2004, g lien, but not yet payable,
Public utility easements, if any.
Rights of parties other than Grantor concerning any common walls or walkways.

Matters set forth on that certain the survey entitled “Old Montgomery Advertiser* of
Goodwyn, Mills and Cawood, Inc. dated July 22, 2003,

Coal, oil, gas and mineral and mining rights and all rights incident thereto, which are not
owned by Grantor.

w-H-003 00 10 B 2:720K

AWISEP 29 apyp: gy,

REESE Meknanics
e
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Back to Property Infortnation

Page 1 of 1
Montgomery County, Alabama Online Property Detail Information
Date Extracted February 13, 2012 Tax Year 2011
Parcel Number 10-03-07-03-304-016.000 Appr Value $702,400
Parcel 1D: 49711 . Assessed Value $140,480
Property Address WASHINGTON AVE _ Tax Amouat
Owner Name MONTGOMERY COUNTY COMMISSION
PO BOX 1667
MONTGOMERY. AL 36102
Property Class Exempt 2011 Tax BilVPayment Information
Curreot Use No Receipt # 106009 .
Property Asscssment 02 - Exempt 20% Tax Dae SOOO
School District 2
Due Date October 1, 2011
Exemption E
Base Year Homestead Dellnquent After December 31, 2011
Zoning TS5 Taxes Paid
Deed Acres Deed Dimensions  150.7 X 167 IRR Paid Date
Calke Acres Calc Diensions
Legal Subdivision
Pist Name Lot Block Plat Book Plat Page
Metes & Bounds
LOT21 &N I00FT OF W 7FTOF LOT22 §/S  WASHINGTON ST WITH USE OF 10FT ALLEY BENG N FTLOT %
E/S MC DONOUGH ST ALSO I 43.5FT LOT22 23 ALSO LOTS 23 24 N/S ADAMS MONTGY
Deed History
History Tax
Deed Book Deed Page Deed Date Year Assessed Value Taxes
2747 766 09/26/2003 2011 $140,480.00
st 165 2010 $140,480.00
614 201 2009 $140.360.00
614 35 2008 $140,360.00
2007 $140,360.00
Building {nfermation
Card#  YearBuilt  Story Hgtt  Base Ares  Up Floor Area
Type of Construction Code Square Feet 0OB&Y Code
Appendages 34PASP1
Information deemed reliable but not guaranteed:
K to Pro Informat Montgomery County Revenue Commissioner (334} 832-1250
Montgomery County Appraisal Deparument (334) 832-1303
(T
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Enforcement Confidential

Melissa Waters, Stephen Smith and Jackie Harvey met with Dennis Cieszynski (Mr. C) on September 20, 2011 to
discuss his employment with the Montgomery Advertiser.

Mr. C started work at the Advertiser in 1981 as a plant manager. Multi-media owned the paper during his employment.
He was responsible for Advertiser facilities for approximately 2 to 3 years. In approximately 1986 he became the
assistant production director where his primary responsibility was computer technology, electronic pagination, paste-
up, pre-press, and purchase of equipment.

- In-approximately 1987 he was promoted to Production Director. “The Production Director was responsible for paste-up, "~
photography, pre-press and press room activities for thc Advcrtiscr. In addition to their own newspaper, the Advertiser
also printed the Maxwell Gunter Dispatch, the Ft. Benning Bayonet and the Prattville Progress and other small

products.

Various departments used chemicals in their activities, i.¢. the camera room and the plate room. All excess was
captured into 55 gallon drums and storcd in the basement arca awaiting pickup by a hazardous materials disposal
company. Mr. C stated excess ink was scooped out and the excess ink sludge was placed in 55 gallon drums as well.
Black ink was dclivered by truck and stored in large storape tanks near the back of the press room. Color ink was
reccived and stored in barrels. Blanket wash was also reccived and stored in barrels. On average, 2 barrels of blanket
wash were used per month. ‘The empty barrels were then used fo store blanket wash waste, excess ink sludge and other
chemical waste. A hazardous material disposal contractor picked up on average 10 barrels every three months and
transported them to North Carolina for disposal.

Blanket wash was used in cleaning the press. This occurred after every run which occurred on average 2 to 3 times per
day. It had a severe odor. Rags used for cleaning purposes were first rented from and cleancd by a Jocal drycleaners.
inck Amberg. the Advertiser publisher. for purposes of reducing costs, authorized the purchase of and installation of a
commercial washer circa 1991 to cican the used rans. Mr. C has no detaiis of the in-housc washing operations. It is his
undersianding that personnc from the Advertiser connccted the drain line 1o the adjacent stonn watct scwer svstem.
Adr. C understands that Adveriiser personic] diilied a hoic into the concicte and then connected a drain line trom the
washing machine to the city’ storm drain systan. This conncciion was locaied on the northwest corner of the
Advertiser building. Mr. C recalled a strong blankct wash odor outside the bullding on the sidewalk of that cornci. He
even recalls passcrsby questioning the odor.

I was Mr. Cs understanding that the washing of press rags continued until the Advertiser was told to stop by the city
atter water works emplovees were overcome by noxious odors/fumes while working in the sewer. As a result. the drain
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from the washing machine was plugged by either the city or water works. Shortly thereafter, he recalls the plug being
removed by Advertiser personncl and the washing machine practice restarting. At some point this practice was
discontinued and the previous dry cleaning arrangement was again uscd.

Mr. Cieszynski’s cmployment ended with the Advertiser in approximately 1993.

I, Dennis Cieszynski, duly swear that the statcments above reflect my best recollection at this time.

Signatre i Date

Witness Signature Date
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0 . D!SMIOI
' N )
MONTOOMERY Cﬁm "3;28 ™R lbm!nl CORPANY

' THIS AGREEMEWT, vzth tcnp.ct to t.h- dnlolunon u! THE
wv:m-xsn COMPAKY: . . .
._( Lo

nxmssnﬂ: E

(1) m und-uiqnnd. conl:u.uunq the s0las atockholder of ‘The
Advertissz Company, an Alabana corporation having its principal plece
of business in the city of Montgomery, and organized in Montgomery--
County, Alabama, on Ducember 1. 1922, and recorded in Coxporats Regord
volume “R*, Pages 84 vo 35, Oftfice ol the Secratary or Stave, Ala., -
herotnaZter called the “Corporation*, pursuant to the applicable
provision of law, and --pocuuy of sectton 21(76), Title 10° 74
tha Codo of Alabama Racompiled, 1958, 44 amended by ths statuts appeag~
ing in the 1939 General Acts of: :Alubuma, at Fege 1093, coisents &nd |
directs that this agreement be FOrthwith racorded in the otﬂ.ce S£. tha
Judge of Proppte of Montgomery County, Alabama, and that tha Board of .

- Directors o! eaid corporation shall fhen procteed to vtnd up its buM-
ness .and affairs. as -scon as ‘possible u--r.uft-r.

(2) r’ne undexsigned. coxow:.\uon c-:tuion that 1t is r.ho sole
hold-r of tne outstanding stock of rild corporation, and that by thess
pxcunt-, does consent - ‘and lgru- to the ixoeciate dissolution of lnld
corporatxon. X .

IN WITNESS mm ‘The Mva:tuer-.)outn-l.. Inc., & mrpontlun,
has caused -this nl;rn-unt no be exscuted by its. ;ﬁ.y authorized o!ﬂcen.
in_tua 16 en’ this the 77 77~ day of

1963, : o

.
THE mrmsn—mlmmm, rxe,

" ey < /c/u( '
. na Ptcligznt ] )

-Its s-czo:ny

' mwm-m rooxtIy o i
T dl«C . | oy o e et v b T By

1118 ‘.n-#

STRTR OP u,.m.\n

‘to che forsgoing ng:nmn:, ‘and da .hereby cortify t.h-t"t' pex-qrin
- whose namos are elgned. r.hcxct.o ‘constitute duly lnthnrtnd.
’ mnll. 1!’\:.. v, sole ﬂ‘.ockho.\dsz ot suid ccxporutton. E

o 1l mss Im. Ihlv- hantm;o n: lly hlnd mnido_nt
ot nm cotpc:u.tnn on- thu the _ ‘_' R

CERTIEIED COPY L
{ hereby certify this document was f ' "
Mo County, Alabama n

Book 33 -
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AT 222
WLy F. Josep, JR., A COUNTY OLDER THAN THE STATE Donaro L. Mis, CPA, MPA
CHanMaN é.&"' 2Ry ADMIRATRATOR
Euvos N. Daan, SR e Jorpt A, MiTCHLL, SR,
Lo A. Gowan UNTY. COMMISSION DEPTY AnusasTaron
JuEs WaiuNs, JA. ol (384) 832-1210
8au H, Wreansn, St AA 36102-1667 FAX (334) 832-2633
TDD (394) 285-3568
ESTABLIBHED 1816

March 3, 2002

Scott M. Brown

President & Publisher

. Montgomery Advertiser .~ . Ce e T,

425 Moulton Street’
Montgomery, Alabama 36104

Dear Scott:

We have thoroughly investigated the old Montgomery Advertiser building located
at 200 Washington Avenue and have some serious problems with the purchase of this

building,

The County Commissioners are not so much concerned about existing
contamination on the property as they are about the fact that the Advertiser could have
been the alleged source of contamination for the downtown Montgomery plume.

Based on legal advice, we would have to have the Montgomery Advertiscr and its
parent company Gannett to give the County Commission & hold harmless agreement
and/or make it a part of the purchase agreement.

If this matter can be accomplished, then the County Commission will be willing
to purchase the building based on the prior terms that were negotiated.

" " Please notify me as soon a5 possible as to whether the County could get this hold
harmless agreement.
Sincerely,

-

Q2 Nowwn

Donald L. Mims
County Administrator
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MATERIAL. SAFETY DATA SEEET

PRODUCT NAME: WASH V-1207 HMIS CODES: B P R P |
PRODUCT CODE: B010003 2 2 0 X
s=====—ommcosss==a GECTION I - MANUFACTURER IDENTIPICATION sssss==s==cmsmsos

MANUFACTURER’S NAME: VARN PRODUCTS
ADDRESS: 905 SOUTH WESTWOOD, ADDISON, ILLINOIS 60101

EMERGENCY PHONE: (800) 424-9300 INFORMATION PHONE: (800) 336~8276

DATE REVISED : 08-28-96 NAME OF PREPARER : VARN PRODUCTS CO.

REASON REVISED : UPDATE; SUPERSEDES ALL PREVIOUS REVISIONS.

a=m=sao==mn GECTION II - HAZARDOUS INGREDIBNTS/SHRA III INFORMATION ===S==ma3
OCCURATIGMAL EXPOSURE LINITS . VAFOR PRESSURE WEIGET

BASARDOUS CONPOMENTS : CAS NUNANR OSHA PEL  ACGIE TLV OTHER "7 mmng @ TRNP vERCETNE

*PETROLEUM WAPETEA :' : 64742-95-¢ n/n . owm 50 pgm 2.7 6w a

DIPROPYLENS GLYCOL METNYL FIRER ... 2a550-34-8 100 pom - 100 ppm_  lsupgmstEL 0.2 e s

" 1,8(9)-P-MENTEADIRNE K 5989-27-5 m/x Y, s pem; | 7280 6w < S.08

PETROLEUN WAPETHA _ 64742-83-7 100 ppm . 100 pxm . E _: l ar 4s

e Indicates toxic M—-W ipwrthny -_-qy.. of sectira 313 of ﬁth ux 'and of 40 m a7a.

WASH V-120 CONTARSS-TIN_1,2, 4= TRINFTHYLORWREY® c-cu u-n-‘_)fx 4V TYLMER cas$.1330-20-7 §¥ VRIGET WHICH. _m

COMPONENTS OF PETROLEUN MAPRTHA CASP 6£742-93-6. A!.I. INGREDIENTS LISTED IN THE EPA TSCA nvvmr

sa=ss===s===== SECTION IIXI -~ PHYSICAL/CHEMICAL CHARACTERISTICS s===========x

BOILING RANGE: 310 to 356 Deg F SPECIFIC GRAVITY (H20=1): 0.8

VAPOR DENSITY: HEAVIER THAN AIR EVAPORATION RATE: SLOWER THAN ETHER
MATERIAL V.0.C.: 6.78 LB/GL ( 812 G/L)

SOLUBILITY IN WATER: EMULSIBLR VAPOR PRESSURE: 2.60 mmHg €20 Deg C
APPEARANCE AND ODOR: CLEAR, LIGHT YELLOW LIQUID - MILD PETROLEUM ODOR
==a=saszssaonsmm== SECTION IV - FIRE ARD EXPLOSION HAZARD DATA =s=memssmmosm:messsT
FLASH POINT: 106 Deg F METHOD USED: TAG CC

FLAMMABLE LIMITS IN AIR BY VOLUME~ LOWER: 1.0% UPPER:? 6.5%
EXTINGUISHING MEDIA: FOAM, ALCOHOL FOAM, CO2, DRY CHEMICAL

SPECIAL FIREFIGHTING PROCEDURES
AS IN ANY PIRE, WEAR SELP~CONTAINED BREATHING AFPARATUS (MSHA/NIOSR APPROVED) AND FULL PROTECTIVE GEAR, WATER MAY NOT
BE EFFECTIVR TO RXTINGUISE PIRS. USE WATER GPRAY TO COOL PIRN EXPOSED CONTATHERS AND TO PROTECT PERSOMMXL,

p, UNUSUAL FIRE AND EXPLOSION HAZARDS
" TREAT AS PETROLEUN FIRSE.
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8010003 MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET PAGE 2 OF 3 @ .
sasscooaszazazoencaogamcne . SECTION V' -~ REACTIVITY DATA =SosososcoSassozooosmstmisey

STABILITY: STABLE
CONDITIONS TO AVOID

AVOID RXCESS ERAT AND SOURCES OF IGNITION.

INCOMPATIBILITY (MATERIALS TO AVOID)
AVOID MIXING WITE STROMG OXIDISING MATEAILALS.

HAZARDOUS DECOMPOSITION OR BYPRODUCTS

AURNING WILL PRODUCR OXIDES OF CARBON AND DENSE SNOKE.

AAZARDOUS POLYMERIZATION: WILL NOT OCCUR

m::::wn SECTION VI - mm HAZARD DATA C=SEEEEESImIeDogepespisocy

INHALATION HEALTH RISKS AND SYMPTOMS OF EXPOSURE
BREATEING EIGE COMCENTRATIONS OF VAPORS WILL CAUSE IRRITATION OF TER KOSE AXD TEAGAT AND CAUSE SIGHS OF CRNTRAL NRRVOUS
SYSTEN DEPRESSION SUCK,AS NRADACEE, DRONSIMESS AND DISSINESS. '

SKIN AND EYE CONTACT HEALTH RISKS AND SYMPTOMS OF EXPOSURE
SKIN AND EYE CONTACT MAY PRODOCA MODRRATR IRRITATION.

SKIN ABSORPTION HEALTH RISKS AND SYMPTOMS OF EXPOSURE e

A SINGLE, PROLONGED EXPOSUAR IS WOT LIKELY TO RRSULT 1IN THR MATERIAL BRING ABSOABED TEROUGH THE SKIN IN EARMFUL AMOUNTS.

INGESTION HEALTH RISKS AND SYNPTOMS OF EXPOSURE
IHGESTION MAY CAUSE GASTRO-INTESTINAL IRRITATION AND POSSIBLE DAMAGE TO VITAL ORGANS. FOLLOW FIRSZ ATD PROCEDURKS.

HEALTH HAZARDS (ACUTE AND CBRONIC)

REFRATED OR ABUSIVE BREATEING OF CONCENTIATED VAPORS MAY XFPECT PULMONARY, CARDIOVASCULAR AND CENTRAL NERVOUS SYSTRN
AND CAUSE LIVER AMD XIDMRY EFFECTS. REPEATED SEIN CONTACT WILL DAY OUT AND CRACK SKIN. ASPIRATION EASARD IF SWALLOWED)
ASPIRATION OF LIQUID INTO THE LUNGS CAN CAUSE CEXKICAL PEEUMONITIS. )

CARCINOGENICITY: NTP? NO IARC MONOGRAPHS? NO OSHA REGULATED? NO

THRIS PRODUCT CONTAIES WO XWOWN CARCINOGENS.

MEDICAL CONDITIONS GBM! AGGRAVATED BY EXPOSURE

SKIN CONTACT MAY AGGRAVATE PRE-EXISTING DERMATITIS.

EMERGENCY AND FIRST AID PROCEDURES

EYES: HOLD SYELID OPEN AND FLUSE WITE WATER POR 13 KINUZES. COWEACT A PAYSICIAN IF IRRITATION PRRSISTS.

SRTW: WASE VITE SOAP AND WATER.

INGROZION) DO NOT IMDUCE YONITING. IF VONITING OCCURS SPOMTANBOUSLY, XERP ERAD BELOW RIPS TO PHEVEWT ASPIRATION OF
£IQUID INTO TES LUNGS. SEEK KEDICAL ATTENTION INMEDIATELY.

INEALATION: MOVE TO FRESK AIR, GIVE OXYGEN IF BREATEING IS LABORED,
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B010003 MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET PAGE 3 oF 3
=a==az=ac=s SECTION VII - PRECAUTIONS FOR SAFE HANDLING AND USE ==com==—=x=x
STEPS TO BE TAKEN IN CASE MATERIAL IS RELEASED OR SPILLED

ELININATR ALL IGNTTION GOURCES. SPILIS SHOULD BE DIKED AMD KEFP? FROM EXTERING THE SIWER. GOAK UP WITH ABSORARNT OR
TRAMSFER LIQUID INTO A CIOSED CONTAINER FOR LATER DISPOSAL.

WASTE DISPOSAL METHOD

IP THIS PRODOCT, AS SUPPLIED, RECOKES A WASTE IT IS REGULATED BY RCRA AS IGNITAMLE WASTE, EPA I.D. §D001. SUITARLE
KETEODS OF DISPOSAL INCLDDR RECLANNTION AND FURL ALINDING. COWEACT A LICENSED HATARDOUS WASTE DAULER FOR NORE
INYORMATTON.

PRECAUTIONS TO BE TAKEN IN HANDLING AND STORING

CONTAINERS SHOULD AR GROUNDED BEFORE TRAMSFERAING PACDUCT. STORE IN TER ORIGIRAL CLOSED CONTAIMER AMAY FRON SUMLIGET,
EXCESS HBAT, SPARKS, FLAKES, AND OTHRR SOURCES OF IGNITION. AVOID SKIN CONTACT. AVOID BREATEING VAPORS. WEEN
TRANSFERRING OR USING THIS PRODUCT, WRAR PROPER PRROGNAL PROTECTIVE EQUIPNENT.

OTHER PRECAUTIONS

DOT PROPER SRIPPING MAME: COMBUSTIBLE LIQUID N.0.S. (MAPETHEA), HASARD CLASS; CONBUSTIELE LIQUID, UN NUMBER: MA1993,
PACKING GROUP: IIX
PRODUCT IS CLASSED AS AN OSEA CLASS II COMBUSTIBLE LIQUID.

=xsosaszasasassssossst= BECTION VIII - CORTROL MEASURES __———.:-_:—_:w::

RESPIRATORY PROTECTION
THN USE OF RESPIRATORY FROTECTION IS ADVISRD WHEN CONCRWTRATIONS RXCEED THE ESTARLISERD RXPOSURE LIMITS IN SECTION II.
DEPENOING ON TER ATRBORNE CONCEWTRATION, USE A AESPIRATOR WITH AFPROPRIATE ORGANIC VAPOR CARTRIDGES (NIOSN APPROVED).

VENTILATION

IF CURRENT VENTILATION PRACTICRS ARE MOT ADEQUATE TO MAINTAIN AIRBORNE CONCENTRATIONS BRLOW THR ESTABLISNED RXPOSURR
LINITS IN SECTION II, ADDITIOMAL GENERAL VENTILATION OR LOCAL EXNAUST SYSTEM IS REQUIRED.

PROTECTIVE GLOVES

WRAR SOLVEWY RESISTANT GLOVES MADE OF NITRILE OR BUTYL RUBBXER.

EYE PROTECTION

WEAR SAFPETY GLASSES WITH SIDX SATELDS.

OTHER PROTECTIVE CLOTHING OR EQUIPMENT

A PERSOBAL PROTECTIVE RATING OF X MEANS YOU MUST SEE YOUR SUPERVISOR FOR GUIDANCE. OSEA REGULATIONS (29CPR PART 1910,
SUBPART I) REQUIRE EMPLOYERS TO EVALUATR PERSONAL PROTECTIVA EQUIPKEST REQUIREMENTS IN THE WORKPLACK.

WORK/HYGIENIC PRACTICES
WASE WITH SOAP AND WATER AFTER PRODUCT CONTACT WITR SKIN.

===§===== = == SECTION IX -~ DISCLAIMER =SraosSSasoonosSSomSUmSEIIIEE

DISCLAIMER

THE INFORIATION ON THIS HEDS IS BRLINVED TO BR ACCURATRE AS OF THR DATR SNOWN IN SRCTION I. SINCE THR USE OF THIS
PRODUCT I8 WOT UNDER THE CONTROL OF VARN, IT IS THE USER‘S RESPORSIBILITY TO DETERMINE WHAT CONSTITUTES SAFE USAGE FOR A
PARTICULAR PRODUCT. THIS FORN MAY BE REPRODUCED IN QUANTITIES NECKSSAAY TO MEET YOUR REQUIRENENTS.
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Waas F, Josum, Jn, A COUNTY OLOER THANTHE STATE DoKALD L. Mu, CPA, UPA
' : ADMNSTRATOR

CHamuAN
Erton N. Duan, Sa, AL Uuprineg, CPA
Lyams A, Gowan DEPUTY ADMDNSTRATOR
Jims WiLLLME, JA. (3} &2-1210
Sa H. Wmioano, Sa. FAX (834} 8322539
7DD (334) 285-3568
wWWwW.me-ala.org

October 22, 2002

Mr. Scott M, Brown
President and Publisher
Montgomery Advertiser
425 Molton Street
Montgomery, AL 36104

Dear Mt. Brown:

The Montgomery County Commission, at its meeting on October 21, 2002, approved the

Memorandum of Understanding, regarding the purchase of property at 200 Washington Avenue,
the API-UPI Building at 116 South McDonough Street and a Parking Lot located at 115 South

McDonough Street. Enclosed is a partially-executed copy of this Memorandum of
Understanding. Please return a fully-executed copy to this office for our files.

Thank you for your assistance in this matter; and if I can be of any further assistance,

please advise.
Sincerely,
82 Alomn
Donald L. Mims
Administrator
DLM/dd
Enclosure
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STATE OF ALABAMA *

COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY  *

MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING

'COMES NOW the Montgomery County Commission (“MCC™) and the
Advertiser Company (“Advertiser”) and do hereby agree to the following:

1. On QOctober 8, 2002, the Administrator and the Attorney for MCC reached
an agreement with Scott M. Brown, President and Publisher of the Montgomery

Advertiser to purchase property owned by the Advertiser.

2 The real property MCC has agreed to purchase from the Advertiser is the
old Advertiser building located at 200 Washington Avenue, the API-UPI building located
at 116 South McDonough Street, and a parking lot located at 115 South McDonough
Street for the total purchase price of One Million Two Hundred Seventy-Five Thousand

(81,275,000).

3. The MCC haé agreed to allow the Advertiser to use any and all tax laws
and tax credits for contributions to governmental entities that are available under the laws
of Alabama and the United States.

4, The closing of this sale would be contingent upon the MCC doing a Phase
II Enviropmental Study and said study reflecting that there are no substantial
environmental problems with any of the above described property. The closing shall
occur within one year from date of the execution of the Memorandum of Understanding
and shall be more specifically detailed in the final purchase agreement.

5. Until a definitive agreement between the parties with respect to the
potential transaction has been executed and delivered, neither party shall be under any
obligation, legal, financial or otherwise, of any kind with respect to any such potential
transaction. The County will submit a definite Purchase Agreement to the Advertiser
within ten days of the execution of this Memorandum Agreement between the parties.
The Advertiser will then execute said final Purchase Agreement within ten days of
receipt of said final executed purchase agreement by the County if in agreement with its
terms and conditions.
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NUV—4-2dde  12:36 P.B4-84

WHEREAS, the MCC and the Advertiser do hereby agree to the above
conveyance and do hereby set their hands and seals on this the day of October

2002,

MONTGOMERY COUNTY COMMISSION THE ADVERTISER COMPANY

£ Lz

.F. V4 Scott M. Brown
By Its Chai By Its President

STATE OF ALABAMA hd

’ ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY ' *
L _Shoron & L Ly , a Notary Public in and for said

County, in said State, hereby certify that W. F. Joseph, Jr., whose name is signed to the
foregoing conveyance, and who is known to me, acknnwledged before me on this day,
that, being informed of the contents of the conveyance, he executed the same voluntarily
and as the proper authority to do so on the day the same bears date.

Given under my hand and official seal this .//__ day of October 2002,

%\) K %J%k
otary Public - L d

My commiission expites 7-/2-23

STATE OF ALABAMA .
o ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY  *
£ e gg’mmg , & Notary Public in and for said

County, in said State, hereby ce.mfy that Scott M. Brown, whose name is signed to the
foregoing conveyance, and who is known to me, acknowledged before me on this day,
that, being informed of the contents of the conveyance, he executed the same voluntanly
and a5 the proper authority to do so on the day the same bears date.

Given under my hand and official seal this of. 3 day of October 2002.

Notary Public f

My commission explres I/ 11/06

S0051-469
#4354
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VMQMGOMADVERTISER © . PURCHASE ORDER ﬁum&éa % @

! OX 1000 - MONTGOMERY, ALABAMA * 361011000 1080

P2 S .u " A : 1. THIS ORDER NUMBER MUST APPEAR ON ALL
. Ship To: “"m : CORRESPONDENCE, INVOICES,. PACKAGES AND
: SHIPPING PAPERS.

:; : ‘** - ' : 2. MAIL INVOICE IN DUPLICATE . -
- TO: : a e : ATTN: ACCOUNTING DEPARTMENT - 54
vaie SRR - F W SV I 3 3. INVOICES FOR GOODS FURNISHED WITHOUT A-

‘ 20 { / ; PURCHASE ORDER WILL NOT BE HONORED.

¢ ik {¢w ., PO, s et
4. SALESTAX # 5109030

m 18, 1990 : FEDERAL ID #: 63-0458983

DESCRIPTION | Est. PRICE

BSRE VRE RS T

ERa

VSRR RS RE

7//"v-«zvi.., A /éta/

ORDERED BY

DEPARTMENT APPROVED BY DEPARTMENT BEAQ OR DESIGNEE

. ACCOUNT A RRA T i/rf";; !f) ’ £ o ) <;~\, @ '_‘4;':,.(/,., ‘ ﬁ
| ‘ APPROVAL (OVER $100)- - %

R+ LagR WA LR RO NS 1T Ty T ok SR s Wt A ¥ E 7 T L R 53 ,

s

e
ke |
s

WHITE-VENDOR CANARV—HEGEIVIN@DEPT PINK-ACCOUNTS PAYABLE GOLD—DEME“mo31 '




msummﬁmWAWummmmummmmmmemmwmeqwbppommwmmmmmmammnm
with this Company. To assure equal employment opportunity, nrsourpohcymatmemshallbonod:scnmmaﬂonandlorpmlenedtmaunonteormmhganyhdwidualgmupbecauseofrace color,-
raligion, sex, age, national origin or physical handicap.

1. AGREEMENT AND LEGAL EFFECT,

The terms and conditions stated herein and on the face of this Purchase Order are the only terms and condiions governing this Order, notwithstanding any ditferant or other terms and
conditions which may be contained in Seller's acceptance. No waiver of or exception to the terms and canditions of this Purchase Order will be valid uniess agreed to by Buyer in writ-.
ing. If not previously accepted In writing or otherwise, shipment of any part of the goods or services shall constitute Sefler's acceptance of this Purchase Order and ite terms and condi-
tions. The contract arising from acceptance of this Purchase Order shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Alabama, US.A. -

2. GOVERNMENT CONTRACTS BY THE FEDERAL ACQUISITION REGULATION.

By its accaptance of this Purchase Ordef or Contract, Saller hereby certifias that it is in full compliance with all applicable requirements of Federal, Shm. and local law, including but not
limited to the requirements and clauses imposed upon subcontractors under Govermnment contracts by the Federal Acquisition (48 Code of Federal Regulations Chapter 1). This Purchase
Order or Contract incorporates all such requirements and clauses (including but not limited to clauses relating to Equal 0pportunl?y 48 CFR-52.222-26; Affrmative Acdon for Special
Disabled and Vietnam Era, 480FH5222237)byreference wmmesa.mebmemde"edaslf&oeymgwan in full text.

3 PRICES AND PAYMENT.

Unless otherwise specified herein, pﬁcesanafab desng\ateddoﬂvarypomt,wtnbekmncedassetbmmmnorasbangquotodondabuldﬂpfmm.Mndwlslower and include
all customs duties and sales, use, excise, retaller's occupation andior other tax payable by reason of this transaction. Unlessamermespeaﬁedonmofaoehorad paymemswlllomy
bamdebllomngaweptmuoﬂuﬂshnpmnl.lnmecasaoigooda andluﬂperbmm»ces.mmemdsermes

4. TITLE AND RISK OF LOSS. _ i
Uniass atharwise explicitly p '*iforinmomer,_nuommumeomw|pasemauwmymmemmmama_mmwsmm
5. DELIVERY. . : '

TIME ISOFTHEESSENCEOFTHISCONTHACTGoodsshallbedeINemdto&wamsaddmspedﬁadon the tace herect, if delvery of items or rendering of services is not com- -
pletad by the ime provided for or established herein. Buyer reserves the right, without liability, in addition to and without walving anty of its other rights and remedies under this contract .
or at faw, to terminate this contract by notice effective when received by Seller, s to any or ali stated tems not yet shipped or services not yet rendered, and to purchass substitute items
or services elsewhere and charge the Seller with any loss, damage or excess cost incurred by the Buyer, end Saller agrees to promptly remburss buyer for any such ks, damage or
costs. Sefler shall not be liable for damages, however, resulting from delays dus to causas beyond s control, such as acts of God, fires, strikes and acts of the Government, provided
such delay ls not due to the fault or negligence in whole or in part of Setier or its vendors, contractors, suppliers or agents. Ary provision-herein for delivery of articles or the rendering .
of sarvices by instaliments shall not be construed as making the obligations of Seller soverabe. memmbmmmdeimbsammmmmmmm
expenss. :

6.  REJECTION OF GOODS

goodshmﬂshedhaemdashaﬂbesubpdmmspecﬂonandmmmdesﬂmﬂon mmﬂstmdhgwmmpeeﬂonmws&\g,am&ﬂwshaubegwmﬁmdawdebca
other than latent defects within a reasonable time after receipt of the goods and all records required to-be fumished therowith. Buyer rng“h‘ of raquire the prompt comection in place
- or otherwiss, of any goods which are delective in material of workmanship or otherwisa fail to meet the requirements of this Purchase Buyer may, in addition to any rights it may -
" have by law, prepare for shipment and ship the goods to Seller, require Sefler to remove them, or direct their correction in place, and the expense of any such action, including trans-
portation both ways, if any, shall be borne by Seller. If Sefler falls promptly to remove such goods or to proceed promptty to replace or correct them, Buyer may repiace or correct such
goodsalmeaqaenseolmeSeIermcludlnganyexoeucosl.Paymembfmyora.llonheMormsupmwdmmshdenMwoepmbwaNothlngln
!hlspa;agmphshaHmanywsyﬁrnﬂBuyarsngh‘lsunerMepamgmphanbMWanmnY'he

7. WARRANTY . . ) ) . .
SellerwamantsIhanhegoodsoovemdhembymllconfonntoﬂlethswmdapeclﬂcaﬂonsmbdmmwommmodblnmﬁmm will per-_
form as specified herein and wit be free from defacts in and to the extent that Seller knows or has reason to know of the purpase for which the goods are

intended, will be fit and sufficient for such purpose. ThewanantleacomalnedhemnshallmntuyermdltscustotmandmofBuyefspmmaseMceans(snghtslntho-
event of a breach of wamranty by Seller shall include the rights described under the paragraph entitied "Rejection of Goods,” Inaddﬂontomyomlegaioreqtmbleﬂghtsorrenndnes
nmaypossess

8. CHANGES.

Buyer may at any time, by wriften order, makemargesoramlﬂonsmwnmsgenemlscopedmPumhaseOrderuanymchcnangecausesawkmaseordecrammmoooﬁ .
of or the ime required for, performance of this Purchase Order, Seller shall notify Buysr in writing immediately, and an appropriate equitable adjustment will be made.in the price or time

of performance, or both, by writtsn modification of this Purchase Order. Any claim by Seller for such an adjustment must be asserted within 30 days, orwchomerparlodasmaybe_ -
agreed on in wdhngbymepames. after Seliefs recelpl of notbeofchangs Nothing herein sha!l excuse Seher from pmceedmgwmthecomrac(aschmged

9. TERMINATION. . .
Buyer(lnaddltlon!oltsmmedybrdalaymdeﬂvary)shanhavemnghtmmnumenﬁsomnnwmleorlnpan,wmmesuse upon notice in writing to the Seller. ‘I'heSellarsha.(l

thereupon as directed cease work and, at the buyer's aption, dellvattomeBuyefalloomplamdandparﬂanycompletadgoodsumtarialsmdworkmprocesa a.ndthaBuyarshallpey-
theSeHer the following, which in no event shall exceed the total price provided for herein:

(A) ' The price provided In the Order for all goodswhnch have been completed prior to termination and umthmmeptedbyﬂwBuym
(B) Theacmaleamendlmrasmmeunoonplotadporﬁonolmemder"“‘,r e llation chargas pald by the Sefler on account of commitments -
made under the Order. ) .

10.. WORK ON PREMISES OF BUYER OR BUYER'S CUSTOMER.

If Sellers’ work under this Order involves operations by Seller on the premises of Buyer or one of its customers, Seller shall take all necessary precautions to prevent the occumance of
any injury to person or property (including the goods and services provided hereunder) during the progress of such work except to the extent that any suchinjury or.damages are due
solely and directly to Buyer's negligence, and Seller shall defend, indemniy and save Buyer and its customers harmiess against any claims, actions, losses, damages, or expenses by
reason of injuries to persons (inciuding death) or damage to property arising out of the use of sald premises by Seller or the activities of Seller, its agents, represantatives, contractors,
or empluyees Upon request, Sefler shall fumish certificatas of insurance showing adequate coverage for Worlamen's Compensation, public liability and proparty damage. :

11, COMPUANCE WITH LAW,

Seller agrees, with reapact to the goods or services to be supplied, to comply with the provislons of the Occupational Safety and Health Act of 1970 Sthe “Act’) and the standards and
reguiations issued thereunder, or any other federal, state or local law or regulation of the same or simllar nature, and further certifies that all items furished under this Order will con-
form to and comply with saki Act, standards and regulations, and other applicable laws or regulations. Sedler further agrees to forever defend, indemnlfy and hold harmiass Buyer from -
and against all suits, actions, llabiilty, claims, damages, or losses, and any costs or expenses incurred in connaction therewith, suffered or incurred by Buyer as a result of Selter’s fail-
ure to comply with the provisions of this paragraph and for the failure of the items tumished under this Order to S0 comply.

12, PATENT INDEMNITY.

Seller agrees to forever defand, indemnily and hold harmiess Buyer, its successors and assigns and any of its Customers and all persons claiming under Buyer from and against any
and all claims, suits, actions, liability, loss, damage and expense of any kind, Including without fimitation attomeys’ fees and loss of use, by reason of actual or alleged infringement or
contributory infringement of any United States or foreign Letters Patent or trademark rights arising in any way out of or connected with this Order, including, without limitation, by reason
of manufacture, defivery, use, or sale of merchandise supplied under this Order, and Seller agrees to defend at s own expense any and all actions or proceedings charging infringement
of said Lettars, Patent or trademark rights that may be brought against the Buyer or any of its Customers, o all persons claiming under Buyer, and to pay all costs and damages that
may be assessed or incurvad In every such action. This provision shalt apply notwithstanding that any of said claims, actions.or suits shall ummataly be determined to be unjustified or
to have been unbunded

13. ASSIGNMENT
Naither this Order nor any payments hemunderar&easimahlemtmmbmbbvdﬂm Buyer's written approval. Seller shall nolsubh(orwbcommctawov all of the performance or work

caladbrmm\defmn&mnwtmanappm .
L . . ' - TAC00000032




Report: Freight Elevator Shaft Clean-up Project 200 Washington Ave,

Actual cost of vacuum service: - 155492
Safety-Kleen Vacuum Service Estimate and P.O. 3402: 1,358.00

Difference: : 196:92

The $196.92 in additional cost was a result of the need for a roll of Safety-Kleen 7215
absorbent mat to catch spills and for the disposal of solids in the pit. Another additional
cost of $82.08 resulted from the purchase of three 40 lbs. Bags Safcty-Kieen 7640
granular absorbent and one case of Safcty-Kleen 7420 absorbent socks. The absorbents
will be used to finalize the clean-up and to try to prevent a future clean-up of this
magnitude.

Project-cost: —Pump-truck-and-clean-up: F,5§4:92—¥P<O.—3402—for—$-1_735 8.00

Test liquid sample from pit.  350.00 P.0O. 3372 for $350.00

Additional supply. 82.08
Total ' $1,987.00
Building Manager

Marcus Riley




! 1000 North Randall Road TN s va v w oo o imi oo e ‘
) Eiginlinois 601237857 w‘“j : FOR SERVICE CALL TRANSPORTER DoC.ExP.  |° St oo MG L
a. CUSTOMER NO. = 204-~744-9170 TOM PEERY : PP0040256 1
CREDD | |PREV. BALANGE | BAL OVER 60DAYS
o ¢ PR S . s | |
’,/ AL TR T s ) BUDNESS]  chaln SR |sve. prclprob. Pl
Lo i ‘e £
S L e s TAX EXEMPTION NUMBER
. 1031991}
3VICE DATE |SALES REP NO. CUSTOMER P.O, NUMBER NE # TAX CODE HALDNG ASsoc SERVICE TAX|[ C.OM.5.TAX | PRODUCT TAX
N AT Y |
— R P Yot CHLORINE TEST RESULTS —Crano '
SERVICE/ : SALES TOTAL SK DOT SERVICE owwit | pROMO :
SERVCE UNIT PRICE | QUANTITY |  CHARGE A cHARGE| [ cwomorect | nowpen |CC| teau | SURVICE TERM [ Py RELEASE NO.
' B ’ S “Tge (Al
iy l S 2se 1010
ce L N caxTeq 1010
A Y <l jg1g
A q ’ e 010
- / e A4 = 1010
Do
o]0
ai{d
T [, TANK S ANSPORTER DATE TR
TOTAL-SERVICE/PRODUCTS : S |caracimy - - _>~__‘ : |
_ S : ;o) - oy < R
.» .. « GENERATOR STAT MANIFEST NO. . | USEPA TRANSPORTERIDNO. | -l ine caven/y 7 I X e <
g JEH = — ‘ PRINT NAME \ __SIGNATURE
GENERATOR: VEHICLE 1 NO PREQUAL REQUIRED, NO HALOGEN TEST 1 T
APDOUSWASTE | i | NORVENCLE [ 2 MO PREQUAL REQUIRED, HALOGEN TEST AT PICK-UP SCROCO07515C A DATE ) / / :.
LSS FCATON 23} 5 PREQUAL REQUIRED, NO RALOGEN TEST | GENERATOR USEPAIDNO.| GENERATOR STATE IDNO.__
CESQG . D 1 D 3 4 PREQUAL REQUIRED, HALOGEN TEST AT TICK-UP . X
SQGNLQG" Oz 04 * REFER TO REVERSE SIDE FOR DEFINITIONS \ PRINT NAME SIGNATURE
1.US DOT DESCRIPTION (INCLUDING PROPER SHIPPING NAME, HAZARD CLASS. AND 1D.) 12 N A e 1™ ooy IS8T sk ot numBeR
3ED QIL (NOT USDOT HAZARDCUS MATERIAL) _ 850 o Lams
SED OIL AND WATER MIXTURE (NOT USDOT HAZARDOUS MATERIAL) /] {5+ /- - 9217 o .
| 77| /o35 WE CARE,
SED ANTIFREEZE (NOT USEPA COR USDCT REGULATED) ' 1176 T
TERMEDIATE FACILITY NAME AND ADDRESS SAFETY-KLEEN SYSTEMS, INC. USA EPA 1D NO.
STATE ID NO. D
casi (] TOTAL RECEIVED APPLY PAYMENT TO: CHARGE MY ACCOUNT FOR THIS TRANSACTION UNLESS OTHERWISE| T “I P s U
CHECK NUMBER [ voomrs semcerns INDICATED IN THE PAYMENT RECEIVED SECTION, JOTALDUE | /S¢¢/ 7T
- SEE ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS ON REVERSE SIDE AND
! [0 previous aace as rouows MADE A PART HEREOF.
E - WVOCEs ___ AMOUNTS ___ NVOICEW | AMOUNTS TmA T I e e 2 ey vt owm g et 0 s e o P 000402565
S : ' b | [manieEST cope SEQ s / P
T - ; Print ,j o L J S
! _ . i Name " r i 2 —A— 026516
. ! — AMEX : QATE., . :
(<) i ] | \ ] VISA IJLE] l J I 1N THE EVENT OF AN _— .
al SREEEN s (] 1] X ..
BowcR REFERENCE . ' T | I EMERGENCY CALL GENERRTORSHIPPER DESIGRATED REPRESENTATIVE SGRATURE
ZORMATION Pl I [ Pl J BER I 1 1-800-468-1760 (24 hours) : TR AP ORTANT

CUSTOMIZR

OIL RECOVERY SERVICE/SALES ACKNOWLEDGMENT

PART NO. 1353 (5/97)




CCHRAIN s | oy fSVE.PIG- | PROD.PC

.t:__.MO'\'\%O"\?(‘\{ Ad.\lc,r- %‘a sc,r

W QS\‘\ \rs*‘or\ AV Q_'

re-m

" - LOCATON " |7 .._TAXEXEMPTION NO.

301901

M on‘\-\o mery R\

ASE” | seRvicE TaX] coms TAX_| PRODUCT TAX

IVICE DATE [SALESREP|NO. || T CUSTOMER P.O.NUMBER -~ - -] CUSTOMER PHONE # *-
zollzelqy i

D

Paouo - |MsDS
NO. o GIVEN

e T I " .  CHANGE:
. SERVICE/  SOLVENT/DRUMS cc SET}ET:‘IISE ripee A Koty

RRODUCT CHARGE . "| “qax: . [ CMIN. | JoEaseen] 2o | SKDOT propmi

- g,z

. R .. 9 RO | 286 | ygo

wi-l Z _' chectt Seck | '_?\'"?9 1% | 2R _.(38& L

1mm&mﬁmmmm A3 OCCURRED| | JSA EPA ID NO.
: o . STATEID NO. |
% > APPLY PAYMENT TO: 5 MANIFEST N( 7 JOTAL CHARGE -
Dmmnm - - y msecmun{wmsmm "-. | WASTEMIN, .-
. . TOTALE DUE-" |
Donorwnrremmem_

SERVICE AND SALES ACKNOWLEDGMENT (ClOiOmloioioiclo o) {m

IN THE EVENT OF AN
EMMERGENCY CALL

1-600-363-1760 (24 Fours) S AGREEMENT com‘muss oN’ THE nevense snoe

‘PART 1366 (Rev. 12/99)



Montgomery Advertiser

PURCHASE ORDER NUMBER

3402
__Box 1000 Montgomery, Alabama___36101-1000
Ship To: Marcus Riley - THIS ORDER MUST APPEAR ON ALL CORRESPONDENCE,
INVOICES, PACKAGES AND SHIPPING PAPERS. :
P.0. Box 1000 L
Montogmery, AL 36101-1000 . MAIL INVOICE IN DUPLICATE
ATTN: ACCOUNTING DEPARTMENT
—TO: Safety-Kleen Systems, Inc. ' :
* 3001 Day Street - INVOICES ORDERED FOR GOODS FURNISHED WITHOUT A
Montgomery, AL, 36108 PURCHASE ORDER WILL NOT BE HONORED
: . SALES TAX# 5109030
DATE: 12/21/00 FEDERALID # 63-0458983
QUANTITY UNIT PRICE EST. PRICE

DESCRIPTION

Subtotal 1,358.00
Taxes -
Freight/ S&H -
TOTAL 1,358.00
Marcus Riley
Ordered-By—

— DEPARTMENT:

Mike-Q'Connor.

ACCOUNT -

Building—

10160-510300

Approved By Department Head or Designee

Scott Brown

O This Purchase was Budgeted

This Purchase was not Budgeted

Approval (over $100)

TAC00000036



OCT 10 '00 B7:22 FR SK MONTGOMERY3-B19-21205 262 0326 TO 2611575 P.p2

Montgomery Advertiser Octaber 10, 2000
Attn. Marcus Riley

Marcus,

Per our conversatlon, attached is a quoiation for pumping of oil and water from bottom of Iift shal
at your facility. Quote is based on sampling coming back non hazardous. All services include manifesting(if
necessary), labeling, labor, wansportation, and disposal. Should you have any questions, feel (ree ta give uie
a call here at 1-888-669-7584.

Sincerely,

.l

Richard A”Ard

Industiial Manager
Salety-Kleen Systems, inc.
3001 Day Sureet

Montgomery. Al 31610K

TAC00000037




. OCT 10 '00 O7:22 FR SK MONTGOMERY3-019-21205 262 E)_,26 TO 26115"‘5 o P.B1 o
e eie eiman et - e IR

safetyhieen.
{he We care, company

SAFETY-KLEEN SYSTEMS, INC.
300! DAY STREET
MONTGOMERY, AL 36108
PHONE NUMBER: 334-263-0385
FAX NUMBER: 334-262-0326

FACSMLE COVER SHEET
" s ™ WM
DEPARTMENT: DEPARTMENT:
| FAX NUMBER: Q// "’/57\5‘- DATE: /%€/0 0

_tAlGENT __REPLY ASAP ___ PLEASE COMMENT __ PLEASE REVIEW INFORMATION

TOBL'PAGES. including cover sheets

——

.COMMENTS
of -4 EMH?’
J

"THE BEST WASTE HANDLING
SERVICE YOU CAN BUY

IS ALSO THE BEST VALUL

TAC00000038




OCT 10 '©0 B7:22 FR SK MONTGOMERY3-019-21205 262 8326 TO 2611575 ' P.B3

& ' SAFETY-KLEEN VACUUM SERVICE ESTIMATEl
. ~ CUSTOMER INFORMATION -~ DATE: / / ’
W% Adyectiser | o
NAME [ : . SALES REPRESENTATIVE
A0 “usathing 1/‘00 Aee .
ADDRLSE J
Wlentoomery. AL BRANCH - -
CViSIATE  (/ / ZIP
Ve (g \Ab( - 1575 ( ) -
CONTACT NAME PHONE NUMBER : BRANCH PHONE NUMBER

/94 . 94 -, /4 o oa1 . =3

LENGTH WIOTH HEIGHT CAPACITY IN GALLONS

' X : X s 231 . L
LENGTH - WIDTH HEIOHT : ) CAPACITY IN GALLONS

CYLINDRICAL TANKS
% x /? P2 . orese . 231 .
[ ETER D ETER . RMEIGHT CAPACITY IN GALLONS

- -

X x X 0.7854 __ 231 .
DIAMETER DIAMETER HEIGHT : CAPACITY IN GALLONS

STy =
SEPARATOR SOLIDS __, €7 Gallons 3

PRICE PER GALLON
SEPARATOR LIQUIDS Gallons /.00

PRICE.PER.GALLON

PRICE PER GALLON

5
53 $
TRENCHING SOLIDS @) Gallons $ a Al o
CJ $

_ TRENCHING LIQUIDS Galons._ 2, .
TRENCHING LABOR Feot s Ak
————HELPER . /;%4 —Hours —  —S E——
VACUUM TRUCK ____ Hours s A5
WASH WATER (@0 ;&n/ _ s .t/
ANALYTICAL WORK A QW‘Z'O’C s A9
AFTER HOURS FEE /Zﬁ ' s 2 /c -
MISC. $ —
MISC. $ _
ESTIMATE TOTAL s /355 - e

IMPORTANT NOTE: This astimate may not bo indicative of your final bill. Providing us with blueprints, diagrams. capacilies and/or any athar ntorma-
fion about your gyetem will teduce the dilarence belween this astimate and your final bil. Since most separater systems gualify as conhinad spaces
according to OSHA, wa are limited as 10 the pracilces we may use to access thogse sysioms and tharatore depond heavily upon the quaiity of infor-
mation that you are able lo provide. Accorgingly, although the prices per gallon. prices per haur and Ihe price per foot will remain firm lor thidty days,
the actual 8 copoctad aY weil as 1h€ Aotal price may difar.

el
X %j X

. . SALES REPRESENTATIVE SIGRATURE CUSTOMER'S SIONATURE L
\ ++ TOTAL PAGE.D3 **

} | - | TAC00000039




jlemltgmm:rg Advertiser

—Box1000__Montgomery, Alabama___36101-1000

PURCHASE ORDER NUMBER
3372

_Ship To: Marcus Riley - THIS ORDER MUST APPEAR ON ALL CORRESPONDENCE,
i INVOICES, PACKAGES AND SHIPPING PAPERS.
P.O. Box 1000 . '
Montogmery, AL 36101-1000 . MAIL INVOICE IN DUPLICATE
o ATTN: ACCOUNTING DEPARTMENT
— TO: Safety-Kleen ' .
: 3. INVOICES ORDERED FOR GOODS FURNISHED WITHOUT A
" PURCHASE ORDER WILL NOT BE HONORED
4. SALES TAX # . 5109030
DATE: 12/07/00 FEDERALID # 63-0458983
DESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE EST PRICE ]

QUANTITY

".'fp\\.'u“.<| t
R] EE% G M

R A e | e
e S EET St fohos

eSS TN
try
By

=ik

Subtotal 350.00
Taxes -
Freight/ S&H | -

TOTAL 350.00

Marcus Riley

—Ordered-By-

Mike-O'Connor.

—DEPARTMENT Building

ACCOUNT 10160-510300

Approved By Department Head or Designee

Scott Brown

O This Purchase was Budgeted  [2) This Purchase was not Budgeted

Approval (over $100)

TAC00000040



1301 Gervais Street - Suite 300 : DUNS NO. 05-397-8551 IFED 1D NO. 75-2178928 CUSTOMER |
Columbia, South Carolina 29201 FOR SERVICE CALL BRANCH MANAGER DOC. EXP. s iyl S
r..,_ CUSTOMER NO. , ‘ .
CREDAT
S‘ g Cofe PREVIQUS BALANCE T -
: /:
Y N | o ! e .
2 Mo _;o[mgf A ey d5 2 o ] oo | O oo i | eece
] A ¥ J ; R |
M ¢ QC | &\, '}) Gsl g '
M ;r) ’ | L '.: o LOCATION TAX EXEMPTION NO.
A Ll f/)f"‘ "f‘/r‘-/\/ /‘/'/,
SERVICE DATE |SALES REP NO./ CUSTOMER P.O. NUMBER CUSTOMER PHONE # TAX CODE el Feone SERVICE TAX | c.oMsS. TAX| | PRODUCT TAX
id /e /50 i | ‘
_ o _ .
SERVICE/ SALES TOTAL WASTE SOLVENT/ORUMS SERVICE CHANGE ¢ wv. | PROMO
0EPT] . :
PRODUCT : QUAN.|  CHARGE TAX CHARGE MIN.  [cEm[sren] 53 | sK 00T CC| renm | service rerm ﬁ“.:;‘ cooe]  NO.
YL ES 7 VA j
W brdds |13 0B 707 i | <0 |
2 1 '
3 |
4' 7
|
5
|
6
7
:
q |
|
1 \
!
12 |
] CHECK ) GCO PoCR e YES KO mrenp eepeT b anpene S M
TOTAL-SERVICE/PRCDUCTS || RPROPRATE ycecoonen [ () GEC&E&@Z}‘ O g ACHKE 25CPe s{ ‘"i""“n O dg
. BOXES B CLEANLINESS FUSIBLE LINK D D lm::i:z’%"!‘umﬁ D D
USEPA TRANSPORTER 1/10 NO.| USEPA TRANSPORTER 210 NO.| GENERATORUSEPAIDNO. | GENERATORSTATEIDNO. | ™  Luweassevar O 0O ReTALLED SPENT SOLVENT WEETS
CONDITON EMERGENCYCLOSIG | ] [T O g
: OF 110 LKOBSTAUCTED ACCEPTAMCE CRITERA
11.US DOT DESCRIPTION (INCLUDING PROPER SHIPPING NAME, HAZARD CLASS, AND ID ) o et | ltnmry  laiwgy| SKDOTAuueen WASTE STREALS AME Wit
ONE |OF THE FOLLOWING
CATEGORIES
A . 0 TO 220 LBS ,MONTH
INITALS
B 200 LBS 10 2.200 LBS MONTH
c T__INTALS
r GREATER ThAM 2.200 LBS ,MCNTH
. . INITIALS
DESIGNATED|FACILITY NAME AND ADDRESS | CERNIFY THAT NO MATERIAL CHANGE MAS OCCURRED (JSA EPA 1D NO.
f EMMHER IN THE CHARACTERIST.CS OF THE WASTE
VATERIALS OR IN THE PROCESS GENERANNG THE
VATERLS OR STATEID NO.
— GASH O TOTAL RECEIVED APPLY PAYMENT TO: MANIFEST NO. | AGREE TO PAY THE |ABOVE CHARGES AND TO BE BOUND 8Y THE TERMS ANO TOTAL CHARGE ]
= o CONOITIONS SET FORTH ABQVE AND ON THE REVERSE SIOE OF THIS OOCUMENT, {FROM ABOVE)
CHECK NUMBER . [ 1ooars seracesae PLEASE CHARGE MY |ACCOUNT FOR THIS TRANSACTION UNLESS OTH
- . INDICATED IN THE PAYMENT RECEIVED SECTION THE INDIVIDUAL SIGNING THIS WASTE MIN.
— 1 D PREVIOLS BALARCE AS FOLLOWS LDR MESSAGE DOCUMENT (S DULY AUTHORIZED TO SIGN AND BIND CUSTOMER TO ITS TERMS (FROM ABOVE)
- - “The ¢ 0 conly Tat - raiertis are ODey Swsaked. pacraged T Labuec, e -
- INVOICE # AMOUNT § INVOICE # AMOUNT § _ oo ot . Bmcealon et 0 8 000t -t 1 7o e e TOTALDUE | 257 ,(_i*J
PREVIOUS | .. ....L .o | o o ol MANIFEST CODE SEQ # : -
$creor e AL s 0O HOT WRITE IN THE AREA BELOW
CARD NQ Print Customer Name -
CREDIT CARD NO. AMEX _EXPDATE : .
O] & N I
M ° By: g L
EMERGENCY CA 4 Custinmears Authowized Reneacantatva .



http://CHAfiACTERlST.es

- -

- -
-

satery Hlaan. SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATION

Al GENERATOR INFORMATION /Abwars comolese)

Geaerator Name J/f)on‘{uQmw‘v /W SK Reference # 52@‘@9 795

— ] NameofMaterial / QJ 47’ () |

/

B. SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION /Abwavs comolere)
Yes No A (Not Apolicable)

a _ For Gas Cylinders To Clarence. NY (BDT) & Deer Park. TX: Is a completed Cylinder Profile Worksheet atached?
a For styrene containing waste: Has the waste been properly stabilized with TBC (tert-buryi-catehoi) 1o prevent polymernization?
d For Hazardous Faste To Lone Min, OX: Are you aware that prior to the first shipment, generators must have submited to the

Oklahoma Deparment Of Eavironmental Quality 2 completed Disoosal Plan applicanon?

a Eﬂ For Non-fHazardous Faste To Lona Min. OK: 3 a complcted Oklahoma Certificate Of Nog-Hazardous Waste Affidavit amached?

DEA Coatrolled Substaace

Waste Subject To HON Group | Wastewazer Regulations (40 CFR §63.132)

Waste Subject To APHIS Foreign Soils / U.S. Qusrantnsed Sotls Compliance Agreement

I this a non-RCRA listed wastewater o & waste mixed with a non-RCRA wastewater generated from an elecropiating, aluminum conversion

cosnng or similar processes?
If*Yes®. will Safery-Kleen's subsequent treamment of this waste create a sludge that is a RCRA listed waste, e.g., FO06 sludges from the
treamnent of elecuoplating wastewaters. FO19 siudges from aluminum chemical conversion coaring wastewaters? [JYes {JNo

Doo0oo ooao

)

—B.—l.—Addiﬂoanformndon—Reanired-BFNonh-Andover:MA—(In-addlmn-ro-(Iu-above.—conwldt_ ifshipping to-North-Andover)

Yes o Yes No .
o (s the material swred in vented drums? O .2 isthe maserial poisonous by inhalasion? (40 CFR §171.8)
a {s the material regulated as 2 Manne Pollutanr? (49 CFR §171.8) o

Oral Toxicity LDy (Mg/Kg) For Sotids: [(J<5 [1>5-<350 ([J>50-<200 [J>200 ForLiquids: (J>50-<s500 [ >500
Dermal Toucity LDy (Mg/Kg):  (Js40  (0>40-<200 ([J>200-<1000 (J>1000

C. TREATMENT. STORAGE. & DISPOSAL FACILITY (TSDF) INFORMATION (Comoiete if shippine direcity 10 a SK TSDF)

No NA (Not Aoolicable)

a For PCB Matenial To Grayback Min., UT: Has the waste been deliberately diluted from an original concentration 2 500 ppm of
deliberately mixed with sou ia order 10 avoid the wancration requrements of 40 CFR §761.60(a)(1)?

a For Antioch & Chantanooga, IN & Holly Hill, SC: Does this waste contain hazardous air pollutants regulated under the Clean Air Act?
{f"Yes", is & completed Hazardous Air Pollutant (HAP) form attached? [JYes (ONo _
O @ Fordrtesia. MS: Docs this waste conmam, o is it derived from, dioxin-listed wastes with F020-F023, F026 or F027 waste codes?

a

Yes
a
a
a
O ( For Empry Contauers To Rasemonaxt, MN only: Do the empty containers meet the MPCA Hazardous Waste Rule definitioa of empty?

—

D. GENERATOR CERTIFICATION (Abwars commiae)
{ heretry cerrify that | am an authorized agent of the generazor, and warrant on behalf of the generator that the information supplied on this form and
on any ammachments or supplements hereto is complete and acaurate, and that all known or suspecied hazards of the material(s) described herewn have

been disclosed
1% /pl () : /O O
Generator's Authonzed Si - Name & %ue {Printed or Td ue

OWALKER SX SUPPFLIDMENTAL CEXTIPICATION Raw &3 99

TAC00000042.




r = | | | K REFERENCE NO.
b | 208970
SEmRAINN - MATERIAL PROFILE

Safety-Ricen i applicable, lnlcrcompdny Customer SK Line Of Facility
(SK) Use Only Bilhng Facility # Number: Business #: Profilc #:
A. GENERATOR INFORMATION O Check if Billing Information is same as Generator Information

"" SIS 9,
Generator Name d )(-’ ’ LW, ?lj V. Billing Company

7 .
Facility Address (No P.O. Box) __"2 0D IV TN XA Ino 25 22-Billing Address

et e et e o e < e+ i e ~pet—— e s

i
CityState/zip Y Jend iy // . CityiState/Zip
Technical Contact y Flage i /‘j 1’{; V4 Billing Contact
Phone __* RSN Fax / St ! i Phone Fax
Gencerator Location (/f dl]ﬁ‘n‘ﬁl Jrom Faciii!y Address)
SICCode: ____ (PCESQG (0 SQG USEPAID # State Generating 1D #
: B. SHIPPING INFORMATION Q/I)OTA.\'sislancc Requested O Check if SK Transportation Services are requested
_i . o US DOT Proper Shipping Name .
} . Hazard Class / Division # _ - 1D # (UN/NA) Packing Group ( PC) RQ
; Non-Bulk Shipping Containers Bulk Shipping Containers
E Size Steel _Poly  Fiber  Quantity Frequency Container Type Quantity & Sire Frequency
i i Gal C] ] O / )10 03 vd.' Boxor (3 Super Sack
! — Ga . 0 a- o T ntarg Topor O Tarped Bin
‘ —_Ga--0 'O O _ 3 End Dump (Tarped) Trailer
! _—__Ga O O O ' O Tankor {3 Vacuum Trailer
‘ C. GENERAL MATERIAL & REG‘ULAT RY lNFORMA'IJ']()N
¢ Name of Malerial . 'O} { i ‘/\' _
: Process Generating The Material ___~ ./ nKipr b A o limi of
! E Odor: £ None (F'Mild 0 Strong: Describe __ J Dy oged”
‘ ) Yes  Neo ) " Yer  No '
) 3 Regulated or Licensed Radioactive Wastic O [p Mcets LDR Standards or O Partially Meets (For Landfill Onty)
’ g Regulated Medical / Infectious Waste w} qtl Commingled Waste (Two or more hazardous wastes mised as ane)
! O g Wastc Subject To Benzene NESHAP chulauons a q] Sorbent Added; If Yes, is sorbent biodegradable? JYes (INo
{ 0 TSCA Rcegulated PCB Wasic (List any PCB level in Sec.D) ) q] Exempt Waste; If Yes, list reference 40 CFR
; o g Regulated Subpart CC Wastc (VOs 2 500 ppm) a g State Hazardous Waste; State Code
| 0 Regulated Ozone Depleting Substance 0 EPA Hazardous Wastc )
0 CERCLA Rcgulated (Sﬁpcrfund) Wasle : EPA Waste Codes (induding any LDR subcategurics, €.g., 1303 Water Reactive):
() q] Hazardous Debris (Subject w alicrnative LDR teatment standacds)
O @ Waste Contains UHCs/Constitucnts of Concern

If Yes, list in (3Sec. Dor 0 Copsiuucm Addendum
EPA Ha: Waste Only - Origin Codc: [S'I l 02 03 04 5 Source Code: A Form Code: B “System Code: M

D. MATERIAL COMPOSITION .
L. Chemical / Physical Constituents: List all detcctable componcnts by chemical name, including physical maicrial, e.g., sorbent, debris.

Owms Owms
Chemical Constituents & Companition ppm ol Chemical Constituenls & Compusition rpm O vl %
| ! — 1
(4)’ / . 7(/! I
I - : o7 )
} L, W - >4 yd
[4l
Section. D continues on the next page for Elemental Constituents & Range Total > 100%
DWALKER SK.MATERIALPROFILE. Rev 020199 I o Page 1 of 2
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SK REFERENCE NO.

s - 2089706

Note: Completion of Scctions D.2 & F is optional for: C')Knalylicul Profile (representative sample submitted; test results used to complete D.2 & F)

Completion of Sections D.2, E & F is optional for: (JStandard Industry Profile (Safety-Kleen Corp. historical data utilized to compicte D.2, E, & F)
D. MATERIAL COMPOSITION (Continued)

e . | gttt i, | e . ey . e, . et —— ot o s, | A G AT A—— ot . et v . e s morrta s s

2, Elemental Constituents O Check if this waste contains No Detectable Elements | Mctals, unless listed below. .
Check cither; 0 Total Analysisor 3 TCLP Mcthod or 3 Generator Knowledge, then enter data below.
Constituent ppm Constitucat ppm. Constituent ppm. Constituent ppm Constiluent pp.m‘
e —
-
Alumi Cadmi Fluorine — 1 Nickel —— e “Sadium
Antimony  —————— Chforine _ 1 Lead _ ,[’.Iu»phnﬁﬁx/s- Sulfur
Arsenic | Chromium Liium . -=="" | poawium | Thallium
Harium ¢ Cobalt . _?.."—/ Mangancsc —_— ] Sclenium —_—— Titanium
L :
Beryllium ———— ] -Copper Mecreury _ | Silicon _ | Vanadium
a-— /r'
Bromine™™ | lodine L oydenum | Siler Zine
E. REACTIVE CHARACTERISTICS 0 Check if this waste exhibits No Reactive Characteristics
Yer No Yes No Yes No
0 O Explosive O J  Oxidizer 0 O Reactive Cyanide ppm
(0 O Shock Sensitive : O O Watcr Reactive O O Reactive Sulfide ppm’
0O 3 Pyrophoric . 0 O AirRcactive O O Polymerizable
3 01 Other Incompatibles; Describe .
F. MATERIAL PHYSICAL CHARACTERISTICS @ 70°F. // .
# of Phases Color Flash Point F(f<TI°F) pil {3 Liquids > 205 H.Q__o~——"pH {J Non-Aqucous
—_ —_— ——— —// .
Liquid % Specific Gravity : 3 713- <xrF 3 100 141°F _//O{.’.‘p” O >2-4pt O >4-10pHt
Studge % - Viscosity cps _ 03 142F - <200 b~ (T 2200 F 0 >10.<125pl 0 212.5pH
/-/
Solid % Density . Bofifag Point (if < 1M°F) BTU's/Ib. or Range
_ — S
Powder % 3 s/ galE bsscu.dt. | Ash % (Bridgeport Ouly)
Gus% ,// Comments

G: GENERATOR PROFILE CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify that | am an authorized agent of the generator, and warrant on behalf of the generator that the information supplied on this form and
on any attachments or supplements hereto is complete and accurate, and that all known or suspected hazards of the materiai(s) described herein have
been discloscd. 1 agree that if the sample test results indicate a discrepancy with any information supplicd on this form, that cither Safety-Kleen or the
gencerator may iniliate further testing and cvaluation in accordance with the terms and conditions of the contract between Safcty-Kleen and the’
gencrator and that this profile certification may be amended accordingly.

Gencerator's Authorized Signature Name & Title (Printed or Typed) < - - Date

Comments ‘__/::/‘ v"-._“//'/) /,,y; ///‘)( Tt §
e

e e ————— e s — | — s v

-
Safety-Kleen Use Only : 3 SKOS @SKVS (J Non-haz Evaluation (J Standard Industry Profile: SIP Index #
] SK Sales Rep. Name . i . Rep.# Territory/Branch #
Process Approval # Preduct Code or Part # TRI Flowpath # Pricing

Waste Approval & Certification . _
1 centify acceptability of this waste stream and that alt appropriate permils have been obiained, as indicated by Safety-Klcen's facility approval helow:

Safety-Kicen's Authorized Facility Signature T Name & Title (Printed or Typed) Date

© 1999.All Rights:Reserved.Safety-Klcen . o =
GENERATOR TAC06000044




DEC 27 'OB 14:41 FR SK MONTGOMERY3-019-21205 262 0326 TO 2611575 P.0O1
. _ . _ .

saferg-rigen.
the we care. company

SAFETY-KLEEN SYSTEMS, INC.
3001 DAY STREET
MONTGOMERY, AL 36108
PHONE NUMBER: 334-263-0385
FAX NUMBER: 334-162-0326

FACSIMILE COVER SHEET

SEND TO: %% m FROM: ZWJ

DEPART‘\AENT DEPARTMENT:

FAX NUMBER: %/,/375- DATE: /x%/‘&?/OO

__URGENT __REPLY ASAP ___ PLEASE COMMENT __ PLEASE REVIEW INFORMATION

TOTAL PAGES. including cover sheets ~

L

COMMENTS MM en M‘}% / / P /;/f:h/l
4}9«@/ _

2 e |
W 2

THE BEST WASTE HANDLING

| SERVICE YOU CAN BUY
[S ALSO THE BEST V. —XLLJE
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Report; Freight Elevator Shaft Clean-up Project 200 Washington Ave.

Actual cost of vacuum service: 1554.92

Safety-Kleen Vacuum Service Estimate and P.O. 3402: 1,358.00

Difference: 196.92

The $196.92 in additional cost was a result of the need for a roll of Safety-Kleen 7215
absorbent mat to catch spills and for the disposal of solids in the pit. Another additional
cost of $82.08 resulted from the purchase of three 40 lbs. Bags Safety-Kleen 7640
granular absorbent and one case of Safety-Kleen 7420 absorbent socks. The absorbents
will be used to finalize the clean-up and to try to prevent a future clean-up of this
magnitude.

Project cost: Pump truck and clean-up.  1,554.92 P.O. 3402 for $1,358.00
Test liquid sample from pit.  350.00 P.O. 3372 for $350.00

Additional supply. 82.08
Total $1,987.00
Building Manager,
Marcus Riley
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w 1000 North Fl!andall Road DUNS NO. 05106-0408 FED. ID NO. 39-8090019 _
ﬁ Elgin, Hlinois 60123-7857 FOR SERVICE CALL TRANSPORTER ~ | ooc.exe. " SCHEDULED [ SSrEDaED REFERE
T ' CUSTOMER NO. 2q‘ -744-9170 T|OM PEE?Y ' P i
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/]"I’Z‘('Jl 20516 ' - 55y T 7~ /5 71 ’ '
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—=— 3 PREQUAL REQUIRED, NO HALOGEN TEST _ GENERATOB‘ng AI0|ND. | - FATEID NO. S
Lls _| 4 PREQUAL REQUIRED, HALOGEN TEST AT PICK-UP : . _ X ' _
4 * REFER TO REVERSE SIDE FOR DEFINITIONS . : PRINT NAME SIGNATURE .
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Additinnal Terus and Congitions

L Definition of Terms

When used in this document. the following 1erms shall have the inganings given hzlow:

‘.) i means any ¢l that has been repned irom crude oit, or anv \xy"!'

) G ail, that has been used and as & rasult o! Lch use 5 contaming ted by
rhys cat or chamical impurities. As used herein. Use Ol inciudes i

through the maintenance of ther personal vehicles
)

Fousehoid do-iyolirselier used olf). Petrolaum nvdrocarbons used as ¢ ll—ntQ are speciis ai'y excluded from the definition af Used Gil.

- Nochazardous Nastns include spent mialerials that are nctl sted in 40 CFR Part 261 Subpait D, and do not exhibsit an ly i tha u'mr‘,d ristics included
i 40-CFR Part 261 Subpart C. ' . :

3 EImd arg iimited to Used Cils, nenhazardous antiireeze, and city waters originating fiom the maintenance of vehicles, and household do-it-
uged oil. Tha term vahicle as used herein includes, bul is not Baated to automobiles, buses, trucks, tractors, aircraft .—md ‘7||T'|Idl wpe ve hu,lrv
utitizing internal r*umbustmn angines,

MNon-Yahicle Fluids include ail Used Qils and Hc»nha. ardous Waatm that are not classified ag Vehicle F'unds Non-Vehicle Fluxds include, but are "uor
i cutting cils, hydraulic taids. cornpressor oiis, metal working oils. and other nonhas “ardous aqueuuc waste streams. Mixtures of Non-Vehicles:

Eividswith-Vehicle Fluids arn‘chsa.mmn Norm=¥ahicle Fitfids

Noaconforming Wastes include: 1) mahnab provided to Safety-Kleen wiich have been mixed, combined, or othenyise nlnr‘dﬂd with matnr als:

containing regulated levets of polychiorinated biphenyls (PCBs); 2) matenals pravided to Safety-Kleen which have been mixed, combinad. or otherwise
hm-wied #1th naterinls regulated as harardous wastés under applicable iaws, including but not limited to 40 GFR Part 261; and 3) matersials or rovided lo
Sufely-Kleen that exhibit chemical or physical characteristics which deviate from the analytzal resulls obtained fromuanalysis of Customer's
preduatification sample previcusly provided to Safety-Kleen. . S

S

=5QG, conditionally exempt small quantity generator. Customer is 3 C23QG if ho geverares no tnore than 100 kilograms of hazardoils wastes i a
iven ralendar rrc.mh In the evant that Customer is located in a state that has adoptad a rrore striingent deiinition, then ine state definition shall appiy.

o
g

5QG. small quqnmy gnnnrator Customer is a SQG if he ganerates more than 100 kilograms but less than 1000 kilograms of hazardous wacles ina
piven catendar month. In the event that Customer is located in a stale that Has adopled a more stringent definition, then the state definition shali apply. :

LQG_targe quanmy generator. Customer is a LQG if he generaies mors than 1000 k..\ograms of hazardous wastes m a gven caiendar morih. in \ha
event that Customer is located in a state that has adopted a more stringent definition. then the state datinition shall apply.

i Safety-Kleen's Oil Service

Safety-kleen's cil service includes the collection, transportation. and recycling or treatment of Used Oils and Monhazardous Wastes in accordance with
the requirements of 40 CFA Part 279 and applicable solid waste regulations. Customer is responsible for properly classilying his waste streams in accordance
with the provisions.of 40 CFR 262.11. Safety-Kleen will collect and transport the miiterials, basad on Customers representation of the materials, in accordance.”
‘with all applicable local, slate, and lederal regulations, and may use third party transporters or rail companies o transport said matenal to its final destination. * -
Safety-Kleen has the capacity and is permitted to accopt. store and reclaim or process lhe matarials described on the reverse side of this document. .

Based on representations made by Customer regarding the type of oil yenerated and the hazardous waste generation rate, Safety-Kleen tmay screen
. the materials for the presence of regulated hazardous wastes. In addition, at the time of collection Safety-Kleen may take and retain 2 sample of the material
_collected Upon request at time of service, Safety-Kleen will provide Customer with a retain sample.of the material coilectad.

. Warranties and Indpmmﬂcatlon

Customer warrants and represents that the materials provided hereunder are fimited to Used Oxls Nonhazardous Wastes, and/or CESQG wastes as
._deflned apove. Customer further-warrants and represents that no Nonconforining Wastes, as defined abave, have been provided to Safety-Kizen. Safety-Kizen
* relies on Customer's representations and Customer is responsible for inferming Safely-Kieen of any process changss that may alter the charactaristics of the
-materials provided to Safaty-Klsen.
AR in the event that materials provided hereunder are found by Safety-Kleen not to conform, or are suspacted ot not conforming, with the representauons
" pfovided herein, Customer agrees to provide Safety-Kleen or ns represeniativas access to the tanks/contamers whxch had stored the materials for the purpose of

- : laking a sample of any remaining residuals.

In the event that any materials provided hereunder are found not to conform with representations prowded herein; Safety-Kleen may, at it's option and

o if allowed by law,.return the materials, and all waste streams subsequently contaminated thereby. to Customar, or Salety- Kleen may cause such materals to be
: properly disposed of. Customer shall be respansible for all expenises incurred in the proper disposal of Nonconforming Wastes. and the disposal of materials

. subsequently contaminated thereby. Cuslomer agrees 1o indemnify and hald harmizss Safety-Kleen. its officers, dircctors, employees and agents from and
- against any ard all losses, expenses, damages. demands, claims, or judgments-arising out of or refating to Customer's breach of these terms and conditions.

INVOICES REFLECTING CHARGES TO CUSTOMER ARE SUBJECT TOQ AN INTEREST RATE OF THE LESSER OF 1Y% PER MONTH (12% PER ANMUM) OR
THE MAXIMUM RATE ALLOWED BY LAW ON ANY INVOICES THAT. ARE NOT PAID WITHIN 30 DAYS. IN THE EVENT OF DEFAULT, SAFETY-KLEEN SHALL
RBE ENTITLED TO RECOVER COSTS OF COLLECTION, INCLUDING REASONABLE ATTORMEY'S FEES

© N THE EVENT THE CREDIT CARD ISSUER REFUSES O ACCEPRT THE CRELNT CARD CHARGE r()R THIS FRAN‘;ACTION YOU ARE AUTHORIZED TO
CHARGE THE AMOUNT OF THIS TRANSACTION TO MY SAFETY- KLEEN ACCOUNT. -

SAFETY- -KLEEN RELIES ON THESE WARRANTIES OF THE ‘CUSTOMER IN ENTERING INTO THIS AGREEMENT T0- THANSPOF\T THE USED FLUILS IN
ACCQORDANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE STATE AND FECERAL REGULATIONS. CUSTOMER AGREES TO INDEMNIFY, DEFEMD, AND HOLD SAFETY KLEI—N
CHARMLESS FOR ANY AND ALL DAMAGES SUFFERED BY SAFETY-KLEEN:ARISING OQUT QF (R RELATING N MNYWAY TO 1T3 RREACH OF THE
AGR‘:EMENT OR IT3 POSSESSION AND/GR USE OF THE AF\QVE REFERENCED CONTAINERS(S).

IN ADCITION TO AN IN ACCORDAMCE WITH THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS ON THE REVERSE SIDE OF s DuCUMENT L,USTOHEP EXPRES
WARRANTS AND REPRESENTS TO SAFETY-KLEEN CORP. THAT:

1. THE MATEHIALS PROVIDED HERE\JNDFF( HA\/F NOT BEEN MIXED, COMBI! MED. OR OK'HLHWI E BLENDED IN ANY: QUANTITY WITH MATERIALS
CONTAIMING POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENYLS {PCBs) OR ANY.QTHER. MAT(‘R!HL REGULATED AS A HAL l‘\RDOUS '-"eA‘\T'E UNDER AFFPLICAELE LAWS.
INCLULING BUT NOT L IM| FEDTO 40 CFF—‘{ PART 261. ANL .

2. THE BOX CHECKED lN THE GENERATOR STATUS SECTION ABOVE AGTURATELY ‘iErL ‘TS'! LISTOMER'S HLARDD(  WASTE STATUS AND
THE TYPE OF FLUINS GENERATED. AS D[FINED ON THE BACK OF THIS DUTUMENT.

CUSTOMER AGREES TO INDEMNIFY AND HOLD SAFETY-FLEEN COAP. HAHML.ESS £QR ANY DAMAG
OF ORI AMYWAY RELATED TO A BREACH BY CUSTOMER OF THE ABOVE'WARRANTY OR THE ADDIT

SUSTS, ATTORNEY'S FEFS. ETC. ARISING DUT
AL TERMS AlD CONDITIONS. '

. STATE GF NEW HAMPSHIRE CERTIFICATION (N.H. CUSTOMERS ONLY)

: usad oif 15 destinad ™ be racycled and is (h;m,t to rnqulanon by [l’n f'f W Hdmo hire: Dapariment o
Envirnmeant rvices under. Part '\JV Vil 8()" 5

cstinad in ENV-WM E07:04 and ths VA

Chapier ENV-WM 400 or any used il clasall ed as 3 ..m_ardoug wasle luc under 81_/.04. Cust-_,' e

raquirgd on front. - i : ‘ '

tifie in
atlte s




* 1301 Gervais Strest - Suite 300

DUNS NO. 05-397-6551

FED. 1D NO. 75-2178928

- CUSTOMER"

e,
= Columbia, South Carolina 29201 FOR SERVICE CALL BRANCH MANAGER DOC. EXP. cnancDED
C3ig0. CUSTOMER NO. 205-[744-9170 TOM PEER ’
Ceoe | PREVIOUS BALANCE | —pru—pummrcrmse—
Mo r\"\-.:\ornc. e\ A({ e tiser B chan | OUER sve i | PROD.PIC
V\F QS v\:\l\' o1y 'AV Ll
LOCATION TAX EXEMPTION NO.
MDﬁ"\f\D g "P‘ﬁ 7 H\ : AL
| SERVICE DATE [SALES REP NO. CUSTOMER P.O. NUMBER CUSTOMER PHONE # TAX CODE Mo Assac. "SERVICETAX | C.O.M.S.TAX | PRODUCT TAX"-
-12-0\ (25197 o '
SERVICE/ SALES TOTAL WASTE SOLVENT/DRUMS SERVIGE | __ CHANGE | cwce |y | PROMO MsS
PET! . pRODUCT . QUAN. CHARGE TAX CHARGE MIN.  {ciemnfsrent] &% | Sk DOT CC| 1eam (SVEERE\:(K:E:?S:L) S g |CODE|  NO. GIVEN
. [ i -~ <& s e~ ) . )
v oberp | & B ygoes | 3y | s | yger O
1794 20 Dbsobont soce | 31V E L 21°° | oy | 2398 0
| : . 0
| 0
! O
I O
g
O
B
O
O
O
CHECK SUODPOOR  ecis mpLACE B M onserrceR cRowion D O
TOTAL-SERVICE/PRODUCTS APPROPRIATE e corpmon [ ] O LEGIBLE O O A‘ e g OO E
— I . 1 e i vt [ g SAmeeses o 0|2
USEPATRANSPORTER 1:1D.NO: | USEPA TRANSRORTER 21ID:NO: | GENERATOR USERA ID.NO weassEY [ ] ewetoro SPENT SOLVENT WEETS s
i - —— CONDITION Sﬁ%%,,"g;éﬁggo O 4 ACCEPTANCE CRITERIA a a o]
- SCROGQOTELEO : &
1. US DOT DESCRIPTION (INCLUDING PROPER SHIPPING NAME, HAZARD CLASS, AND ID.) 12 CONANERS[13. " TOTAL — Jve UNITT 5 pot mumBeR L+ 3 ) Ewnere Sincs At TOTAL w
- - ONE OF THE FOLLOWING
HAZARDOUS WASTE, LIQUID, N.0.S. 9 NA3082 PG III 839 o0 20155 MONTH 5
%0 7 YUEOUS—BRAKE—SOLUTION( 8 33 4CAL) - g
WASTE. COMPOUNDS, CLEANING LIQUID (MONO- ETHANOLAMINE) 8 1808 TNITALS 5
N F60-PReTIT (ERGHIS4) (T S4/CL) (HO0S, DOOS DQ2T DO33 5040 22018S.T0 2,200 LBS/MONTH | p
SCRAP FLUORESCFNT LIGHT BULBS NOT USDGT REGULATED UNIVERSAL 110243 AL L‘ﬁ
HASTE ELECTRIC 1 AM_D" GREATER THAN 2,200 LBS/MONTH &lg
| a8
INITIALS o '-
’ N : FY THAT NO MATERIAL CHANG 2z
|DE§'GNATED FACILITY NAME AND ADDRESS SAFETY-KLEEN SYSTEMS, ING. |Shrmarnoyrna cunce s occomreol USA EPA ID NO. Zé
. VL:AAE?;EI:‘LASTEC;FI;LISN THE PROCESS GENERATING THE STATE ID NO. ) I-U§3
CASH 0 TOTAL RECEIVED APPLY PAYMENT TO: | AGREE TO PAY THE ABOVE CHAAGES AND TO BE BOUND BY THE TEAMS AND TOTAL CHARGE ) Q g
- - CONDITIONS SET FORTH ABOVE AND ON THE REVERSE SIDE OF THIS DOCUMENT, {FROM ABOVE} > [
CHECK NUMBER . [ rooavs servicessaLe PLEASE CHARGE MY ACCOUNT FOR THIS TRANSACTION UNLESS OTHERWISE - o
: INDICATED IN THE PAYMENT RECEIVED SECTION. THE iNOIVIDUAL SIGNING THIS WASTE MIN, : w <
[ pevious Bauwce as FacLows LDR MESSAGE DOCUMENT IS DULY AUTHORIZED TO SIGN AND BIND CUSTOMER TO ITS TERMS. (FROM ABOVE) len o
INVOICE# | AMOUNTS ' et oreten o Tarapermon s g i 54 s e o o ot o 1wt TOTAL DUE - 05
wmereeonamen| | MANIFEST GODE SEQ # RNy 50 NOT WRITE N THE AREA BELOW
PRE N S R
Brint Cusiomer Name ’ pDCGaC2432
. 025197

| GusTOMER Ri REFERENCE
NENRMATION “ -

By: E .‘-‘. . Te el
Customer's Authorized Representalive

T

THIQ ACREEMENT COANTINIIEQ NN THE REVERQE QINE
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Montgomery Advertiser PURCHASE ORDER NUMBER

Box 1000 Montgomery, Alabama  36101-1000

Ship To: Marcus Riley : 1. THIS ORDER MUST APPEAR ON ALL CORRESPONDENCE,
. INVOICES, PACKAGES AND SHIPPING PAPERS.
P.O. Box 1000
Montogmery, AL 36101-1000 2. MAIL INVOICE IN DUPLICATE
ATTN: ACCOUNTING DEPARTMENT
TO: Safety-Kleen _
* 3. INVOICES ORDERED FOR GOODS FURNISHED WITHOUT A
) PURCHASE ORDER WILL NOT BE HONORED
4. SALESTAX# 5109030
DATE: 12/07/00 FEDERAL ID # 63-0458983
QUANTITY DESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE | EST. PRICE

Subtotal 350.00
Taxes -
Freigﬂ! S&H -
TOTAL 350.00
Marcus Riley
Ordered By
DEPARTMENT Building Mike O'Connor

Approved By Department Head or Designee

ACCOUNT 10160-510300 Scott Brown
Approval (over $100)

[ This Purchase was Budgeted This Purchase was not Budgeted

TAC00000057




1301 Ger\/ais

Street - Suite 300

DUNS NO. 05-397-6551

CUSTOMER

FED. ID NO. 75-2178928

s Colimbia, Sauth Carolina 29201 FOR SERVICE CALL - BRANCH MANAGER DOC. EXP. - SohEDULED | ScHEDUED REFERENCE
ehydiann. CUSTOMER NO.
ey |- Gy | PREVIOUS BALANCE
3
N
E }YV/)O ,7-[ C{ e />/ ya, 9 ‘,(_;/ ) el R BUSINESST cHaIN ooy |sve.pic | prop.pic
A T ]
oA inalan “y,
: = a JS}) ,f e, :: o LOCATION TAX EXEMPTION NO.
v, A
R ﬂo.’)‘_; f':ﬂmf; )I\.‘ /’/L .
SERVICE DATE |SAKES REP NO.: " CUSTOMER P.O. NUMBER CUSTOMER PHONE # TAX CODE A e SERVICE TAX | C.OM.S.TAX | PRODUCT TAX
13 4 /50 | - _
SERVICE/ ' SALES TOTAL WASTE SOLVENT/DRUMS SERVIGE | GHANGE | cwanct | oy | pROMO MSDS
PEFTY - pRODUCT ‘ QUAN.[  GHARGE TAX - CHARGE MIN.  [Gomforen I | skoor | oo | TERM | SERvce Ten fsoe it fcoe| o, GIVEN
2. 7 —f ) = U< -
5;"?{%‘; ~ 05 IVI{ : ] PeYs) O
| - O
| | . a
| ' | ’ |
| J
13
: D
| ¢ 0
| - 0
]
0
! . ]
CHECK 600D POOR - emsmeace o M cueeromRIYcRONDED o O
TOTAL-SERVICE/PRODUCTS APPROPRIATE - pachne conomon . [] AND LEGIBLE O 0O LOCAL FHONE NO § 0O 4d E
l . A N \ BOXiS’ & CLEANLINESS RISIBLE LINK O O s ,mm’ém ] CHu
USEPATRANSPORTER 1;ID NO. | USEPATRANSPOR \TOR USERAID: NG ATOR STATE 1T wwpASSENBLY . [ e OSG SPENT SQLVENT WEETS =
. | CONDITION OFLID UNOBSTRUCTED B O Scoeprance cama aao [}
i - [a]
11.US DOT DESCRIPTION (INCLUDING PROPER SHIPPING NAME, HAZARD CLASS! AND ID.) 12 ONTANERS |13 IoTA Y L] sk poT NumBER W oA | g
g ONE OF THE FOLLOWING | =3
CATEGORIES. =
0 TO 220 LBS/MONTH o
<
TNITIALS X
220 LBS. TO 2,200 LBS./MONTH 2
1 - INITIALS &l’
GREATER THAN 2,200 LES /MONTH &l —
) P %
INITIALS Q '—
X GERTIFY THAT NO MATERIAL CHANGE HAS OCCURRED Z3
O SIGNATED FAGILITY NAME AND ADDRESS TGERTIFY THAT N0 MATERAL CHANGE HAS 0CGURREDIUSA EPA ID NO, 23
o MATERIALS OR IN THE PROCESS GENERATING THE ey
MATERILS OR IN STATE ID NO. we
10 sr_)
ek
wg
7]

O TOTAL RECEIVED APPLY PAYMENT TO: {MANIFEST N(
NUMBER [ vobavs sevicEisaE
[ PReVious BALANCE As FoLLOWS LDR MESSAGE
AMOUNT $ INVOICE# | AMOUNT §
MANIFEST CODE SEQ #

DIT- (‘.ARD

IN THE EVENT OF AN

EMERGENCY CALL

i AGREE TQO PAY THE ABOVE CHARGES AND TO BE BOUND BY THE TERMS AND
CONDMONS SET FORTH ABOVE AND ON THE REVERSE SIDE OF THIS DOCUMENT.

TOTAL CHARGE
(FROM ABOVE)

PLEASE CHARGE MY ACCOUNT FOR THIS TRANSACTION UNLESS OTH
INDICATED IN THE PAYMENT RECEIVED SECTION. THE INDVIDUAL SIGNING THIS
DOCUMENT IS DULY AUTHORIZED TO SIGN AND BIND CUSTOMER TO TS TERMS.

“Thin @ 0 caitly thet tne Lhove-lamed matarialy are proparly clasaiked, packaged, marked 470 labeied, ano are m
Propier CONCARON Tor TANEDAraLoN according 1o e appiicable 3o of tha D of

S e A A

Print Customer Name -

o

By: - .
Customer's Authorized Representative

WASTE MIN.
{FROM ABOVE)

TOTAL DUE’

[R50

1-800-468-1760 (24 hours)

(TITILIITITIITIT)

THIS AGREEMFNT CONTINIIFS ON THF RFVFRQF QINF

DO NOT WRITE IN THE AREA BELOW



SING BA KLEZN DOUVENTS, CLEARING & 3 OFR BEQUIPVENT, READ ALL APPLICAELE
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Hian. SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATION |

A. GENERATOR INFORMATION (Abwars compiete) ]
Gaermorume __J7) o 1 oQmery - KRetwmces _HOKG 204
Name of Matesial < //F//Z&O

. 7/

B. SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION (Abvavs comoiete)
Yes (Not Apulicable) )
For Gas Cylinders To Clarence, NY (BDT) & Deer Park, TX: Is a compieted Cylinder Profile Worksheet attached?

For styrene containing waste: Has the weste been properly stabilized with TBC (tert-butyl-catehoi) to prevent polymerization?

For Hazardous Wasre Ta Lone Min, OK: Are you aware that prior to the first shipment, generators must have submired to the
Oklahoma Department Of Eavironmental Quality 2 compieted Disposal Plan aoplication?

For Non-Hazardous Waste To Lons Min. OK: 3 a compieted Oklahoma Cemificate Of Non-Hazardous Waste Affidavit agtached?
DEA Coagolled Substance h

a0 ool oz

Waste Subject To HON Group | Wastewarter Reguiations (40 CFR §63.132)
Waste Subject To APHIS Foreign Soils / U.S. Quarantined Soils Compiiance Agreement .
ls this a non-RCRA listed wmwnz or 3 waste mixed with 2 non-RCRA wastewater generated from an electroplating, aluminum conversion

costing or similar processes?
If *Yes®, will Safery-Kleen's subsequent treamment of this waste create a sludge that is a RCRA listed waste, e.g., F006 sludges from the

treatmeng of elecoroplaring wastewaters, FO19 shudges from aluminum chemical conversion coating wastewaters? []Yes {INo

oodono oo o

B. 1. Additional Informadon Required By North Andover. MA (In addition 1o the above, compiete if shipping to North Andover)

Yes o Yes No .
0 Is the mazeriai stored in vented drums? O .2 isthe maserial poisonous by inhaiation? (40 CFR §171.8)
a Is the material regulated as a Marine Pollutan? (49 CFR §171.8) : .

Oral Toxicity LDso (Mg/Kg) For Solids: (J<5 [J>5-<50 [J>50-<200 [J>200 For Liquids: D>5o $s00 [J>500
Dermal Toxucity LDso(Mg/Kg): [Js40 [J>40-<200 [J>200- 51000 0>1000.

C. TREATMENT. STORAGE. & DISPOSAL FACILITY (TSDP lNFORMATION (Complete if shippine directly ta a SK TSDF)

Yes A (Not Appiicable)

For PCB Matenal To Gmyback M. UT: Has the waste been deliberately diluted from an original concentration 2 500 ppm of
deiiberately mixed with soil in order w avoid the incineration requirements of 40 CFR §761.60(aX1)? '

For Annoch & Chattanooga, TN & Holly Hill, SC: Does this waste contain hazardous air pollutants regulated under the Clean Air Act?
If"Yes", is a completed Hazardous Air Pollutant (HAP) form attached? (JYes [(ONo

For Artesia, MS: Does this waste contain, or is it derived from, dioxin-listed wastes with F020-F023, FO26 or F027 waste codes?

For Empty Conramners To Rasemorwrt. MN only: Da the empty containers meet the MPCA Hazardous Waste Rule definition of empry?

oo o o
0o o oz

D. GENERATOR CERTIFICATION (Abwavs comoicte)
[ hereby certify that { am an authorized agent of the generator, and warrant on behaif of the generator that the information supplied on this form and
on any attachments or suppiements hereto is complete aad accurate, and tha all known or suspected hazards of the mazerial(s) described herein have

been disclosed. _
M%Mﬂm R 5 20
Generator's Authonzed Si Nzme & Pitle (Printed or T ) Date

DWALKER X SLPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATION Rev.03 99

TAC00000060
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FERENCE NO. -

3706

S

ke
20

MATERIAL PROFILE

| Safety-Kleen If applicable, Intercompany

Customer
SK) Use Only Billing Facility #

Number:

SK Line Of

- [ Facility-
Business #:

Profile #:

1-A. GENERATOR INFORMATION

O Check if Billing Information is same as Generator Inforhwtioh

CERCLA Regulated (Superfund) Waste.
Hazardous Debris (Subject to alternative LDR treatment standards)
-Waste Contams UHCs/Consntucnts,qf _Conce_m -

Generator Name }/; _ ) G/)'J‘ 7 4 vief . ?D v, Billing Company
Facility'Address (No P.O. Box) AR00 Liyedsigidn o i CBilling Address
¥ .
City/Slate/er ’/7/)(”7 pisl L ds A /]L City/State/Zip _
Technical Qqugt }/ V’a 44 _FK LL{’-V : Billing Contact .
Phoné .+ " I /k /' Faxl TS ?~ i Phone Fax
: Generator Locanon (lf dtﬂ'erem from Faczlz!yAdd.ress) .
SIC Code: . B€ESQG 050G USEPAID # ‘State Generating ID #
B. SHIPPING INFORMATION B{)O'T_'Assismncg Requested O Check if SK Transportation Services are requested
' US DOT Proper Shipping Name o - - -
1 Hazard Class / Division # ___ID# (UN/NA) Packing Group (PC) _._RQ R
Non- Bulk Shipping Containers . Bulk Shipping Containers '
Size . Steel Poly - Fiber * Quantity " Frequency Container Type Quanity & Size Frequency -
/‘:") Gal ’_.' ‘g g f C ,’-—’;'-,,-*-;-_PI . DYd.sBoxor_ DSuperSa:_:k
_ 681 . D -3 0 . : B ' Hard Topor DTa#d Bin
o Gal _:'D' 0o 0o (J End Dump (Tarped) Trailer
; Ga (O o ad 0 Tankor D Vacuum Trailer
GENERAL MATERIAL & REGULA RY [NFORMATION
Name of Matenal Of ) WL}?[/ / L
.Pr'o'c"e'ss. Generating - -'Malena] I, ,.\m '{I/"” ,’L-'-- e ey
Odor: {J None d (J Strong; Describe ___~_~_ v > / M '7/ e
1] Ye _No_ . ) . o C * Yes ' No L . . . .
10 .Regulated or Licensed Radicactive Waste o Etl Mects LDR Standards or OPartially Meets (For Landfill Only) * -
a Regulated Medical / Infectious Waste O @ Commingled Waste (Two or more hazardous wastes mixed as one)
a Waste Subject To Benzene NESHAP Regulations [ D Sorbent Added; If Yes, is sorbent bnodegradable" OYes DNo
4 0 TSCA Regulated PCB Waste (List any PCB level in Sec.D) 0 D ; Exempt Waste; If Yes, list referenice 40 CFR
0 Regulated Subpart CC Waste (VOs > 500 ppm) 00 (3 Statc Hazardous Wasle State Code
10 Regulated Ozoﬁé Depleting Substance . a l? EPA Hazardous Waste -
a .
O
0

EPA Waste Codes (including any LDR subcateguries, ¢, 2 D003 Water Reac(we)

If Yes, list in {JSec. D or D Copsfituent Addendum
EPAHazWasteOnly Origin Code: N4 32 O3 04 05

Source Code: A

i .Form Code£ B System Code: M

D. MATERIAL COM I’OSITION

1. Chemical / Physical Constltuenle;’ Llst all detectable components by chemical name, mcludmg physical matenal e.g., sorbent debris.

- . Ow% T Ow%
Chemical C ition .
C & Composi ] . pp_m 3 vol % Cbem:a] Constituents & Composmon . ppm 3 vol %
D) - —
e e
v
[ L’ T
N L) . L/
o0

'Ra'nge_.’lfota'i > 100%

i DWA]J\!:R SK. MATER]ALPROFILE Rev.02.01. %

-aENE

Sectzon. D commues on the next page Jor Elemental Constuuents “

IR ) .~ Page 10of2
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SK REFERENCE NO.

g -

Note Completlon of Sectlons D 2&Fis optlonal for: I'_'?Knalyueal Profile (representative sample submltted test results used to complete D.2 & F)
Complern of Sections D.2; E & F is optional for (IStandard Industry Profile (Safety-Kleen Corp. hlstoncal data utilized to complete D 2 E & F)

“D MATERIAL COMPOSITION (Connnued)
' 2. Elemental Constituents . .0 Check if this waste contams No Detectable Elementv / MetaLv unless listed below. .~

‘Check either; (3 Total Analysis or CI TCLP Method or (3 Generator Knowledge then enter data below.
- Constituent ppm _ Constituent - _ - ppm Constituent ppm Constituent rpm Constituent ppm_
" Aluminu Cadmium Flﬁurinc- Nic.l.tel. —— " odium .
— Antimony Chlorine ‘Lead — PhooptttTous— d—Sulfur
Arsenic | Chromium — ] Lithiom __. - i —{  Pot ' . Thalfium
. Barium. : 1 Cobalt //—7—4 " Manganese: - Selenium Titanium -
.ﬁcryﬂium'- ._—__‘/C—vpper o Mcrcury . Silicon . ‘ .Vana_qium
Bropune™™ . | lodine ; olybdenum — 1 silver.’ Zinc | -
“E. REACTIVE CHARACTERISTICS . Check if this waste exhibits No Reactive Characteristics
_YsNo-' YesNo_. . Yes No’
OO0 Explosive . 00  Oxidizer 03 O - 'Reactive Cyanide ppm
' O O Shock Sensitive O O Water Reactive .0 O Reactive Sulfide ppmi
-00 Pyrophoric _ " 00 _'Alr Reactive ' Polymerizable —
J [J_ Other Incompatibles; Déscribe - ' . .
F MATERIAL PHY. SICAL CHARACI'ER!STICS @ 70° / -
# of Phases ) _'_Co]oi_- Flash Point" - °F (if < 713°F) pH (J Liquids > 20%.1-[10 pH (O Non-Aqueous
Liquid % - Specific Gravity ) 73--<_100?’I-‘ O 100- 141°F _',',',’r_'l{z’pﬂ © O s2-4pH " [ >4-10pH
Sludge % Viscosity eps . - O 147E- <20°F . {Tzib(rF " >10-<125pH - - [)-2125pH
" Solid % . Density: . . ,Mﬁ{l(ﬂ'? 130°F) - BTU's/ Ib. or Range
Powder % a 'D.%m;/mjﬂ. Ash % (Bridgéport Only)
Gas% .- G
/

G GENERATOR PROFILE CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify that [ am an authonzed agent of the generator, and warrant on behalf of the gcnerator that the information supplicd on this form and -
on any attachments or supplements hcreto is complete and accurate, and that all known or suspected hazards of the material(s) described herein have -
been disclosed. I agree that if the sample test results indicate a discrepancy with any information supplied on this farm, that either Safety-Kleen or the
--generator may initiate ‘further testing and evaluation in accordance with the terms and conditions of the contract between bufety -Kleen and the : ~
gcnerator a.ud that this proﬁle cemﬁcanon may be amended uccordmgly
. _ . ) Q / j / C

Date -

7 /
v Y
Name & Tllle (Pnnled or Typed) -

Gcneralor's 'Authon'zed Sign.ature B

alats

Gt S s’ S

Comments '

: = -
'Safety-l\'leen Use Only |:l SKOS QSKVS D Non-haz Evaluanon D Standard Induslry Profile: SlP Index #

SK Sales Rep. Namc ) Rep.# Tcmtory/Brunch #

Process Appmval # Jncmg__E e

_ l;rnd-m:_l Cndé '(;[_Eq:rl #_‘ - ) TRIZFlowpéi'h.# :

Waste Approval & Cemﬁmuon e S : . o Co . o
_ l ccmfy acceptabxhty of thls waste slream und lhat all appropnate permlts the been obnmcd as mdxcated by Safcty K]eens famhty approval below: -

Ddtc

- Safeg-lqccn's Auth()ri'zed Eacili!x’ Sigalur’e’ SR Name & Tnle L_”‘Cd or Wned)

e 2.0f 2

© 1999.All Rights Reserved.Safety-Kleen "~ - _
: ' e e T GEEN_EFIAT OR';- .' R
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: — gafoig:nieen.
tbe e CAPS. CORRpaRY

SAFETY-KLEEN SYSTEMS, INC.
3001 DAY STREET
MONTGOMERY, AL 36108
PHONE NUMBER: 334-263-0385
FAX-'NUMBER: —334-262-0326

FACSIMILE COVER SHEET
SENbTO: ) FROM: % M
DEPARTMENT: DEPARTMENT:
x:Ax.Numam_a_é,_/7/>5,r,75— DATE: /d/{é? - /70
. / 4

__URGENT __REPLY ASAP __ PLEASE COMMENT __ PLEASE REVIEW INFORMATION

TOTAL PAGES. including cover sheets ~

—~
—f

COMMENTS ﬂw&m on ity Sl Y.
4/%,”/

A :
WITW 24

THE BEST WASTE HANDLING

(SERVICE YOU CAN BUAY
[S ALSO Ili[: BEST VALUE
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Hontgomery Advertiser PURCHASE ORDER NUMBER

Box 1000 Montgomery, Alabama  36101-1000

Ship To: Marcus Riley 1. THIS ORDER MUST APPEAR ON ALL CORRESPONDENCE,
INVOICES, PACKAGES AND SHIPPING PAPERS.
P.O. Box 1000
Montogme AL 36101-1000 2. MAIL INVOICE IN DUPLICATE
ATTN: ACCOUNTING DEPARTMENT
TO: Safety-Kleen Systems, Inc.
. 3001 Day Street 3. INVOICES ORDERED FOR GOODS FURNISHED WITHOUT A
Montgomery, AL, 36108 PURCHASE ORDER WILL NOT BE HONORED
4. SALES TAX # 5109030
DATE: 12/21/00 FEDERALID# 63-0458983

QUANTITY

Subtotal 1,358.00
Taxes -
Freight/ S&H -

TOTAL 1,358.00

Marcus Riley
Ordered By

DEPARTMENT Building Mike O'Connor __
Approved By Department Head or Designes

ACCOUNT 10160-510300 Seott Broun_
[ This Purchase was Budgeted (7] This Purchase was not Budgeted Approval (over $100)
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Montgomery Advertiser Octaber-10;2000

Atim, Marcus Riley

Marcus,

Pur our conversation, antached is a quotation for pumping of oil and water from botrom of lifl shaft

at-your facility-Quote-is-based on sampling-coming back nom hazardous-All-services-inciude manifesting(if-
necessary), labeling, labor, transportation. and disposal. Should you have any questions, feel free 10 give me
a call here ai 1-888-669-7584.

Sincercly,

o

Richard A. Ard
Industnal Managey
Safety-Klesn Systems, Inc.

3001 Day Street
Montgomery, AL 3610R
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safati-hileen.
the e Care. company

SAFETY-KLEEN SYSTEMS, INC.
3001 DAY STREET
MONTGOMERY, AL 36108
PHONE NUMBER: 334-263-0385
FAX NUMBER: 334-262-0326

FACSIMILE COVER SHEET

SEND TO: , FROM: WM
DEPARTME%M % DEPARTMENT:
FAX NUMBER: a// )55 DATE: JOFL/O 0

_!Axoﬁm __REPLY ASAP __ PLEASE COMMENT __ PLEASE REVIEW INFORMATION

TOTQL PAGES, including cover sheets

-/

———

COMMENTS .. _ \

dl) coater
J

WASTE [TAN DLING

‘QUCAN BUY
THE BEST VALUE
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i - SAFETY-KLEEN VACUUM SERVICE ESTIMATE
. - CUSTOMER INFORMATION - DATE: / /
% /:)(/zédﬁéf‘ : SALES REPRESENTATIVE
_%QQ__M 1277 "“00 e :
ADDRESS J

1lontoomer,. AL BRANCH - ' -
CIY/STATE  J 7 P
Dhicas  Riley (23y \Rb! - I575 ( -
CONTACT NAME 7 PHONE NUMBER BRANCH PHONE NUMBER

RECTANGULAR TANKS

/9’@ " 94 /Y . 231 . gjg

LENGTH WIOTH HEIGHT CAFPACITY IN GALLONS

X ; X s_ 231 .
LENGTH WIDTH HEIGHT CAPACITY IN GALLONS

CYL!MDRICAL TANKS

' %‘ 'x_%__:x._g- 07854 . 231 . :
0 R DIAMETER HEIGHT CAPACITY IN GALLONS

0.7854 . 231 .

DIAMETER X DIAMETER X HEIGHT X CAPACITY IN GALLONS
SEPARATOR SOLIDS 77 Gaions 355" $ &
PRICE PER GALLON
SEPARATOR LIQUIDS 53 Gallons /.00 $ =53
PRICE PER GALLON
TRENCHING SOLIDS Q2 Gallons $ A
] PRICE PER GALLON 4
TRENCHING LIQUIDS @ Gallons s 2L
PRICE PER GALLON
TRENCHING LABOR Q Feet .
HELPER _ /%9 Hours s =L o)
VACUUM TRUCK ' Mours $ 0? A5
WASH WATER e s ./
_ Tac —or
ANALYTICAL WORK A15— s A
'AFTER HOURS FEE //Vﬁ s 2 /C
MISC. B —
MISC. $ -
ESTIMATE TOTAL s /355

IMPORTANT NOTE: This estimate may not be indicative of your final bill. Providing us with blusgrints, diagrams. capacities and/or any aiher informa-
fion about your system will reduce the diference between this estimate and your final bill. Since most separator sysiems qualify as confinad spaces
according 10 OSHA, wa ara limited as 10 the praclices we may use 10 access thase systems and tharafore depend heavily upon the quality of infor-
maton that you are able 10 provide. Accorgingly, although the prices per gallon. pricas per hour and Ihe price per foot will remain tirm for thity days,
the aclual tod 43 well as hé totai price may differ.

X

CUSTOMER'S SIGNATURE

#% TOTAL PAGE.DB3 #x
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